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A BILL FORAN ACT
RELATING TO THE STATE BUDGET.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the 

Supplemental Appropriations Act of 2026.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 250, Session Laws of 

Hawaii 2025, and other appropriations and authorizations 

effective during fiscal biennium 2025-2027 pursuant to 

article VII, section 9, of the State Constitution, which 

provides that the governor may submit to the legislature a bill 

to amend any appropriation for operating expenditures of the 

current fiscal biennium and bills to amend any appropriations 

for capital expenditures of the current fiscal biennium. As 

provided by section 37-72, supplemental budget, Hawaii Revised 

Statutes, the supplemental budget reflects the changes being 

proposed in the State's program and financial plan and has been 

prepared in the manner provided in section 37-71, the budget, 

Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Section 37-71(b)(4), Hawaii Revised Statutes, prescribes 

that the information provided in the budget be formatted such 

that program costs include all costs, including research and 

development, operating and capital, regardless of the means of 

BUF-01(26)



Page 2 S .B. NO. zsoa

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

financing. Section 37-71(c)(3), Hawaii Revised Statutes, 

requires a summary listing of all capital improvement projects 

by program, at the lowest level of the program structure, which 

shows for each project, by investment cost elements, the amount 

of new appropriations and authorizations proposed. Under 

section 37-62, definitions, Hawaii Revised Statutes, "cost 

elements" means the major subdivisions of a cost category. The 

category "capital investment" includes plans, land acquisition, 

design, construction, and equipment and furnishing.

SECTION 3. Part I of Act 250, Session Laws of Hawaii 2025, 

is amended by amending section 2 to read as follows:

"SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS. Unless otherwise clear from the 

context, as used in this Act:

"Capital project number" means the official number of the 

capital project, as assigned by the responsible organization.

"Expending agency" means the executive department, 

independent commission, bureau, office, board, or other 

establishment of the state government (other than the 

legislature. Office of Hawaiian Affairs, and judiciary), the 

political subdivisions of the State, or any quasi-public 

institution supported in whole or in part by state funds, which 

is authorized to expend specified appropriations made by this 

Act.

Abbreviations, where used to denote the expending agency, 

shall mean the following:

BUF-01(26)



Page 3 S.B. NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

AGR Department of Agriculture and Biosecurity

AGS Department of Accounting and General Services

ATG Department of the Attorney General

BED Department of Business, Economic Development and 

Tourism

BUE Department of Budget and Finance

CCA Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs

DEF Department of Defense

EDN Department of Education

GOV Office of the Governor

HHL Department of Hawaiian Home Lands

HMS Department of Human Services

HRD Department of Human Resources Development

HTH Department of Health

LAW Department of Law Enforcement

LBR Department of Labor and Industrial Relations

LNR Department of Land and Natural Resources

LTG Office of the Lieutenant Governor

PSD Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

SUB Subsidies

TAX Department of Taxation

TRN Department of Transportation

UOH University of Hawaii

CCH City and County of Honolulu

COH County of Hawaii
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1 COK County of Kauai

2 COM County of Maui

3 "Means of financing" or "MOF" means the source from which

4 funds are appropriated or authorized to be expended for the

5 programs and projects specified in this Act. All appropriations

6 are followed by letter symbols. Such letter symbols, where

7 used, shall have the following meanings:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

general

special

general

general

be paid

revenue

funds

funds

obligation bond fund

obligation bond fund with debt service cost to

from special funds

bond funds

J federal aid interstate funds

K federal aid primary funds

L federal aid secondary funds

17 M federal aid urban funds

18 N federal funds

19 P other federal funds

20 R private contributions

21 S county funds

22 T trust funds

8

9

A

B

C

D

E

23 U interdepartmental transfers

24 W revolving funds

25 X other funds
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"Position ceiling" means the maximum number of permanent 

and temporary full-time equivalent positions that an expending 

agency is authorized for a particular program during a specified 

period or periods, as denoted by a single asterisk for permanent 

full-time equivalent positions and [a pound-sign] double 

asterisks for temporary full-time equivalent positions.

"Program ID" means the unique identifier for the specific 

program and consists of the abbreviation for the organization 

responsible for carrying out the program, followed by the 

organization number for the program."

SECTION 4. Part II of Act 250, Session Laws of 

Hawaii 2025, is amended by amending section 3 to read as 

follows:

"SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS. The following sums, or so 

much thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and 

programs designated herein, are hereby appropriated or 

authorized, as the case may be, from the means of financing 

specified to the expending agencies designated for the fiscal 

biennium beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2027. The 

total expenditures and the number of positions in each fiscal 

year of the biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position 

ceiling indicated for each fiscal year, except as provided 

elsewhere in this Act, or as provided by general law.
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SECTION 5. Part III of Act 250, Session Laws of

Hawaii 2025, is amended:

(1) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that the general fund appropriations 

for Maui Health System, a KFH LLC (HTH214), for fiscal biennium 

2025-2027 shall be disbursed by the Hawaii health systems 

corporation to the Maui Health System, a Kaiser Foundation 

Hospitals LLC, for its operating subsidies in the respective 

fiscal years; provided further that the Maui Health System has 

satisfied all of the standards and conditions of 

section 323F-58, Hawaii Revised Statutes."

(2) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that out of the general fund 

appropriation for charter schools (EDN6Q0), the charter schools 

commission shall determine the sum necessary for fiscal 

year 2026-2027 for teacher differentials for hard-to-staff and 

Hawaiian immersion teachers and disburse it to the impacted 

schools; provided further that any funds not expended or 

encumbered for this purpose shall be distributed to the charter 

schools (EDN600) on a per pupil basis."

(3) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for the Hawaii emergency management agency 

(DEF118), the sum of $5,000,000 or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for fiscal year 2025-2026 and the sum of $5,000,000 or 
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so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2026-2027 

shall be expended for relief from major disasters pursuant to 

section 127A-16, Hawaii Revised Statutes; provided further that 

any funds not expended for this purpose shall lapse to the 

general fund. ''

(4) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for the office of the public defender (BUF151), 

the sum of $165,404 or so much thereof as may be necessary for 

fiscal year 2025-2026 and the same sum or so much thereof as may 

be necessary for fiscal year 2026-2027 shall be transferred to 

the office of the prosecuting attorney of the city and county of 

Honolulu for the operation of the community outreach court 

project."

(5) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for the office of the governor (GOVlOO), the sum 

of $10,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal 

year 2025-2026 and the sum of $10,000 or so much thereof as may 

be necessary for fiscal year 2026-2027 shall be used for the 

governor's "contingent fund" pursuant to section 37-71(f), 

Hawaii Revised Statutes; and provided further that such funds 

may be transferred to other programs and agencies and allotted, 

with the approval of the governor, to meet contingencies as they 

arise."
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(6) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for collective bargaining - statewide (BUF102), 

the sum of $1,820,168 or so much thereof as may be necessary for 

fiscal year 2026-2027 shall be expended for salary adjustments 

as recommended by the commission on salaries; provided that the 

governor may transfer funds between departments and programs to 

implement any salary adjustments as recommended by the 

commission on salaries."

(7) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the special fund 

appropriation for collective bargaining - statewide (BUF102), 

the sum of $320,844 or so much thereof as may be necessary for 

fiscal year 2026-2027 shall be expended for salary adjustments 

as recommended by the commission on salaries; provided that the 

governor may transfer funds between departments and programs to 

implement any salary adjustments as recommended by the 

commission on salaries."

(8) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for vacation payout - statewide (BUF103), the sum 

of $9,700,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal 

year 2025-2026 and the same sum or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for fiscal year 2026-2027 shall be expended for the 

purposes of reimbursing all executive departments and agencies 
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for vacation payouts for general funded employees who have left 

the employ of the executive branch; provided further that any 

unexpended funds shall lapse to the general fund at the end of 

the fiscal year."

(9) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriations for retirement benefits payments (BUF741-BUF748) 

for fiscal biennium 2025-2027, balances that are unreguired may 

be transferred to debt service payments (BUF721-BUF728) and 

health premium payments (BUF761-BUF768); provided further that 

the funds shall not be expended for any other purpose; and 

provided further that any unexpended funds shall lapse to the 

general fund at the end of the fiscal year for which the 

appropriation was made."

(10) By adding a new section to read as follows: 

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriations for health premium payments (BUF761-BUF768) for 

fiscal biennium 2025-2027, balances that are unreguired may be 

transferred to debt service payments (BUF721-BUF728) and 

retirement benefits payments (BUF741-BUF748); provided further 

that the funds shall not be expended for any other purpose; and 

provided further that any unexpended funds shall lapse to the 

general fund at the end of the fiscal year for which the 

appropriation was made."
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14

15

SECTION 6. Part V of Act 250, Session Laws of Hawaii 2025, 

is amended by amending section 14 to read as follows:

"SECTION 14. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AUTHORIZED. The 

sums appropriated or authorized in part II of this Act for 

capital improvements shall be expended for the projects listed 

below. Accounting of the appropriations by the department of 

accounting and general services shall be based on the projects 

as the projects are listed in this section. Several related or 

similar projects may be combined into a single project if the 

combination is advantageous or convenient for implementation; 

provided that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall 

not exceed the total of the sum specified for the projects 

separately. The amount after each cost element and the total 

funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of 

dollars.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

[A,----- E€ONOM-IC DBVELGPMENT
BEDIOI--- OFFICE OF INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

4-^------------------------EAST-WES-T CENTER, ■■ OAHN

-------------- PLANS, -BESICN, CQNSTR-NCTI-ON, -AND 
EQUIPMENT TO RENOVATE, IMPROVE, AND 
MODERNIZE EAST-WEST CENTER BUILDINGS.

----------------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------BSD------------------------------5,000 C-------------------------S
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

BED113--- HAWAII TOURISM AUTHORITY--- ADMINISTRATION AND GOVERNANCE

------------ HAWAII CONVENTION CENTER 
IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

-------------- PL7INS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, A4ID
EQUIPMENT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE HAWAII 
CONVENTION CENTER.

----------------- TOTAL- FUNBINC--------------------------------BED--------------------------- 6-----------------------------------------0
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

AGR132 ■—ANIi'dAL DISEASE CONTROL

3^------------------------HALAWA ANIMAL INDUSTRY FAGILIT-Y
IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

-------------- CONSTRUCTION-FOR-IMPROVEMENTS TO THE 
ANIMAL INDUSTRY FACILITY IN HALAWA.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------CrOOU-S-------------------------G

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
O
F

M 
O
F

1 
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22 
23
24
25
26
27
28 
29
30
31
32
33

AGRI41---AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

4-r STATE- IRRIGATION SYSTEM-RESERVOI-R
SAFETY IMPROV-fiMENTS, STATEWIDE

---- PLANS-, LAND ACQUISITION/- DESI-GN,-ANB 
CON-ST-RUGTION FOR T-RE-STATE IRRIGATION 
6YS-TEM RESERVOIR SAFE-TY RMPROVEMB»1T-S-. 
THIS P-ROJEC-T- IS- DEEMED NECBSSTtflY -TO 
QUALI-RY-FOR FEDERArL A-ID-FINANCINC AND/OR 
RE IMBU-R SEMBWT-r 
-------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------AGR----------------------------- ---------------------------------------- S 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- AGR---------------------------------------1-44-------------------------N

AGRl-R-2—• GENERAL ADMINISTRATION FOR ■ ACRICULT-GRB

MISCELLANEOUS HEALTH-, SAFETY,—C-GDBy
ANO OTHER REQUIREMENTS/-STATEWI-DE

-------------- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCITON- F-GR
IMPROVEMENTS TO APDRESS-HBALT-R-, -SAFETY/ 
CODE, AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, STA-TEWIDB-. 

---------------------------------- TOTAL
FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------1,900 C------- 2, LOO-G

BBDIV-O— AGRIBUSINESS -DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARGH

AGQUISI-TION OF AGRICULT-URAL LANDS,
RAPAIA7-I4AGAI

LAND ACQUISITION -FROM GROVE EARM- GN
KAUAI.
--------TOTAL FUNDINC RED -GRt-OGG-G

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-----------ACQUISIT-ION-08^ AGRIC4)LTOR7Vfc LANDS, 
WAIMEA, KAUAI

--------LAND ACQUI-gIT4ON-^OR-AGKIGULTORAL 
LANDS■ON KAUAI, TMK6! 1-6-001-045, 1-6- 
001-030, AND 1-6-001-028.

----------- TOTAL' FUNDING--------------------------------BBS----------------------------------------------------------------------S

8^----------------AGRICULTURAL INFRASTRUCTURE 
IM-PROVEMENT-S, 'OAHU

--------PBAN6-, -BESAGN,- CONSTKUC-TION, AND
B^BARMBNT-^^OR-^MRROVBMBNTS-^ 
A&RIGULTBRAL INFRASTRUCTURE- IN WAHIAWA 
ANB-WAiAt«A7—©AHW^

----------- TOTAL- F-U»]DANC--------------------------------ROD------------------------------»;-20e C-------------------------S

-----------ANIl^IAL PROCESSING AND STORAGE 
FACILITY, OAHU

-------- PLANS-, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, 
EQUIPMENT, -AND-FURNI-SHINGS-FOR A 
DBBIGATED SMALL 7VNIMAL PROGES&INO AND 
STORAGE BAGILITY ON OAHU TO SUPPORT POST- 
SLAUGHTER HANDLING.----- TRiS—FAOLLLTY—WLLL 
INCLUDE AREAS FOR-CARCPOS BREAKDOWN,- MBAT 
CUTTING,-PAGKAGINC, CHILLING, AND COLD 
STORAGE TO EXPAND LOCAL CAPACITY FOR 
SAFE, HICH-QUALI-TY MEAT-PROCESS INC ;----- THE 
PROJECT -WILL SERVE SMALL-- AND MID-SIZED 
PRODUCERS, IMPROVE LOCAL FOOD SYSTEM 
TNBRASTRUGTORB-,—AND ENHANCE THE 
AVAILABILIT-Y OF HAWAII-CROWN MEAT FOR 
CONSUMERS.

----------- TOTAL F-UNDLNC--------------------------------BBB--------------------------- 17,000 C------------------------- G
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1
2 
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10 
11
12
13
14
15
16 
17
18 
19
20 
21
22
23
24
25 
26
27
28 
29
30 
31
32 
33
34
35 
36
37 
38
39 
40

FUNDING--------------------------------B&B----------------------------------SW-S--------------4,500 C

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-- --------COMMERCIAL LAND PURCHASE, OAHU

--------LAND ACQUIS^ION OF COMMERCIAL LAND
ON OAHU, TMK 7-1-006-001.

---------------------- TOTAL

LL^--------------CONSTRUCTION-FOR A STATE POSTHARVEST 
LAOILIT^t—©AHU

--------PLANS,-DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND
EQUIPMENT FOR A POSTHARVEST' FACILITY ON
OAHU,—TMKs 7-1-002! 004—(pe-r . ) ; -009 
(por —0^^—(por . ) .

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------&BB--------------------------- 22,-07 6 C-------------------------G

LR,--------------FQOD AND PRODUCT INNOVATION- NETWORK 
(FPIN)-, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS,' DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION,
EQUIPMENT, LAND ACQULSITION, AND 
FURNISHING-S FOR-A FOOD AND PRODUCT 
INNOVATION NETWORK; ©TATEWIDE.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EBB---------------------------------- IVU C-------------------------6

3^------ --------------- FOOB—PROOBSSTNO—PLANTt—©AHU

--------LAND ACQUISITION, PLANS, DESIGN,
EQUIPMENT, AND FURNISHING FOR A FOOD
PROCESSING PLANT, OAHU, TMKs 7-4-005-032 
a-nd 7-4-005-018.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------RED------------------------------6, 275 C-------- 6-50 -©

14.-------------- 1-RRIG7VT-ION SYSTEM7- OAHU

--------PLANS,—BESIGN, LAND ACQUISITION;
REHABl-LITATION, AMD EXPANSION COSTS FOR 
AN AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATION SYSTEM, 
WAHIAWA, OAHU.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EBB----------------------------- 2,000 C-------------©

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M 
0
F

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
0
F

ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

1 c nnnr'UACTT t t r^r’izTrn ot'TMC’E'M•
PTATPr—nWMP.D- T.TVb.'^n n^.HTI

T 7\Mn ^r-fMiTCTmTriM AnornnT n'nR7\T,

T.AMD.P DM OAH-TT -TMP^ In—f?f) 9 — f) ? 7
rrr\mAT nnMnTMr’ nirn nnn o -CI

CMATT 7\MTMAT C T 7\ T1 n U'Tim LI OTT O I? r\7\un

T AMn Ar’r^^lTCTr^Tr^^T htantc nforpM

nrsMCTDrinTT/^M AKin c'noMTCUTMr’ orxnr r>MT?Mrp

trrsp A OM7\T T a-kttkxaT.f Il OV'XIllJlJ 1IW ± L2112-1
CT A nr’un-'irpu/Anop r’pr^nxTn AMHCj±JI lULJfliCJf^nL/L/OCJ. Lj t\L?UivL/ t liV LJ O ± i EJ
TT\/innn-\7Ph4PMmc p/^nTnMPMm AND

A ppnP.TP.MAMCFi.P nAH-Fl
TOT AT TTTTMOTKTO P P lA >1 n n n p -CI1 V I 2 aXj L ULJL>±l'J<j ISEjU

T "7 rAlATALTOTP MA^PP CVCTPAX T HA PPZA^ 7PMP Mm C

PT AMO PPCTOM r’OMCT’PnOT TOM AMD
POnTPMPMm POP TMPPOT/PMPMTC TO ‘TUPfijU ± L L JEJIN i C ± l"ll' 7 EJV'JtlLN ± O ± U ± rt EJ
ATATAUOTP T.TAmPP CVCTP^/T AMP APPnPTPMAMm

WGRKS^ 
TOTAT PTTMOTMO PPP o c nn p«!- f

1 O TaTACTPMATPD PPOTATKXPn MAmPP TPPTOATTOM

©AH©

________ PT AMO nPCTOM OOMCTpnpmTOM AMDL' JJI llN UEJCiXLiLN^ CzV/lN i2»li\U'*xi±V/LN^ i lIN L?
POMTPMPMm POP A T7 A CTPr.T A TPD D POT A T |\/fp D
TaTATPP TPPTOATTOM CVCmPM AMP TMTAyp PTTK/tPVtlliEJlA ± IAJA ± LjI i i ± MLN ® 1 O 1 EjI“2 IlLNM ± IN i 2 iPlEJ trUVUlT
■PTATT-OM —WAMTAWA OTVHn -

----------- TOTAL F©NDI-NC--------------------------------BBS------------------ A-©©A-© ©
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

T.MPl 4 1 — TXTATF.P AMP t Axm nTrizTTU IN ± *3 ± rVrilnfA ritNL? Jj/llNL? L?£j v £j±jL>rrJCjLN ±

IO Dr\r’L'T?A T t AMn ITT MTmTr AmynM

STATEWIDE

nc’CTr’M AMn nriMcrnDncmT/PM ormvr'AT t

AND FT.non MTTTr.ATTOM- AT VAPTOnP
TiOr’ATT'^^'f'^ CT7\ i7v«7T nir mutr t rr*t ot a mnni?
FTNDA 7\Mn rnrr-TAnTrc TUAm tut? a ddd/pdt^t a

TP TM THP PriP.T.TP Axm T?r\p tut?XU3 ±tN ino rUolJik^ ± LN^"£j o ±—/ ilN L? c —1 flfij
PTIRT.TC’^^ UT?ATTU CAT?T?TV AMP r'T?MT?DAT
WPT.PAPF TUT? OTATT?rv Cj jj C I i£\Cj KJC Incj 0 1 / 11 £j •

TOTAT FnHDTMC T MP

orm RH uataTatt r'rxMh/inKiTTv nc’TZC’T nnMVMT ATTTurAnTTv

on 00 VT?AP TT?ACT?ur^Tn nonr^D A^4 duact? 0

OAHU

PT AMC nrcTr'M r'/OMCTT^nr'TT/OM amp

P/atttdmPMT PtAP A t t? a 01?ur<T n tkttttm0*^0 ± IT tJotN 1 r z 1" "IjCj/ 10CjftO±jL> L?L?r'J ± LN ± ULJ
PACTT.TTY riMPP.P THP QQ —VPAP t t? a cT?urAT n
PROCRA^'’ Tr\r’ATT?n at ThAiZr- 0 1 n/io. non AMn
0-1 _n/iQ_ngo

TOTAT FTIHDTMC PPD ___________1 R nnn m______________qXU^UUUL^ k_z

01 nT TMATX? r'UAMrr TA/TDAn’T A CCT?COA4T?MT

OAHU

PT AMO Tr\ r'r»Mnnr'T am acct?ccmt?mt amta

priT.PMAPTMC TO tPPP tut? TA/inAr^TO r\T?0 J-l £j riZ 1 ± LN Lj IL? L^L?lNi2i±lJ£jr\ iflEJ ± L“J LI ILz i £/ L?C'
CT.TMATP PHAMCP AMP) ^P.?^ T.PXZP.t ptot? T?r\TD tut?
npVPT npMP.MT TM RPPA * P pATZAAvn^ amiaL?Ej V 0 L“J0 LN 1 X LN fl<_/ UM O- f\2 1P\J V flLNU
i47\TAPTzAA r'MAAAAMMTTV nP T TT? T /A DA/TP M T nTCTPTr’TC

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- BBD----------------------------- a-rWU-G-------------------------G
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1
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4
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6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

o o -------- IWILEI-KAPAL7\MA-6OMMUNITY- 
DEVELOPMENT, OAHU

--------DESIGN -AND CONST-RUCTION -OP 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS TO SUPPORT 
IWILEI-KAPAL7\MA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BED--------------------------- 12,000 C-------------------------S

—--------KAKTXAKO MAKAI GEOTECHNICAL 
ASSESSMENT, OAHU

--------RESEARCH- PAST STEDIES AND-CONDUCT 
GEOTECHNICAL SURVEY 0-F CONT7\MI-NATED MAKAI 
LANDS^

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------BED----------------------------- Lt-SEO—G------------------------ G

----------KAFAAKO 1''1AKAI PLANNING, OAHU

--------PLANS FOR AN INFRASTRUCTURE
ASSESSMENT AND COMMUNITY PLANNING FOR
KAKAAKG-MAKAL^

----------- TOTAE FUNDING--------------------------------BEE------------------------------1,000 C------------------------- G

----------KALAELOA INFPASTR-UCTURE-EI-S DISTRIGT 
WLEEt—EALAELOAt—GAHE

--------PLANS FOR PROGRTVHb'lATIC ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT STATEMENT FOR THE KALAELOA
G-GMMUNITY- -BEVELOPMENT DISTRICT .

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BEE------------------------------1,000-G------------------------- G

2^----------KUPUNA SUPPORTIVE HOUSING,- OAHU

-------- PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF
KUPUNA SUPPORTIVE HOUSING, LOCATED AT EMK 
2-1-030-012■

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BEE------------------------------5,50Q-G--------- 29, 450 C

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

BED160—■ HAWAII HOUSING FINANSE AMD DEVELOPMENT CORPQRAT-TON

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

ITEM 
NO.

CAPITAL 
PROJECT 

NO. TITLE
EXPENDING 
AGENCY

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

SV-r CASH- INFUSION- FOR-REN¥AL HOUSING
REVOLVING FUND, STATEW-IDB

---- CONSTRUCTION -TO P-ROVI-BE AN INFUSION 
OF FUNDS TO-FINANCE ADDITIONAL■AFFORDABLE 
RENTAL HOUSI-NC, -STATEWIDE.
--------TOTAL ■ FUN-DING--------------------------------BED---------- 50,000 C---- 50, 000 C

BO CASE INFUSION FOR RENTAL HOUSING
REVOLVING FUND, TIER I-I > STATEWIDE

---- CONOTRUOTION TO PROVIDE AN-INFUSION 
OF FUNDS TO FINANCE RENTAL HOUSING 
REVOLVING FUND TIER I-I AFFORDABLE RENTAL 
HOUSINGy STA-TEWFDE.
-------- TOTAL- FUNDING-------------------------------- B&D-------

DWELLING UNIT REVOLVING FUND
INFDSION, STATEWIDE

---- CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE AN-INFUSION 
OF FUNDS TO FINANCE ADDITIONAL-AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING, STATEWIDE.
--------TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- BED----------

50,000 C---- 50, 000 C

■€-----40, OQU- C

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

---EMPLOYMENT
LBR903--- OFFICE OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

------

--------C-QN-STRUCTION FOR COMPLETION OF
MUSEUM. THIS-PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR--------------------------------- 3UU—S------------------------ S

O --------ADULT FRIENDS FOR YOUTH

--------LAND ACQUISITION FOR HIGH-RISK YOUTH
REDIRECTIONAL THERAPY. THIS PROJECT
QUALIFIES AS-A-GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------300 C-------------------------S

3,--------------- ALCOHOLIC REHABILITATION SERVICES OF 
HAWAII, INC., THE

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR INSTALLATION OF 
SOLAR PANELS. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------400 C-------------------------G

4^----------------ARC OF HILO, THE

--------LAND ACQUI-SITION FOR REDIREO-TIONAL
THERAPY ■■FOR HIGH-RISK YOUTH. THIS PROJECT
QUALIFIES AS-A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR--------------------------------- 3UU—S------------------------ G

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-----------ARC OF MAUI COUNTY

--------CONSTRUCTION AND bAND ACQUISITION FOR 
SAFE AND ACCESSIBLE ENVIRONMENT-FOR 
INDIVIDUALS WITH INTELLECTUAL AND
DEVELOPMENT DI-SABILITI6S, AND ELECTRICAL
UPGRADES. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR-------------------------------- 2-EU—G-------------------------G

-----------BACK TO THE BEGINNING, INC.

--------CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT -FOR
BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES. THIS
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------EGU-G-------------------------G

------------------ ELQOD BANK OF HAWAII

--------EQUIPMENT FOR BLOOEMQBILE VEHICLE.
THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT 
PUREUAN-T- TO CHAPTER 4 2F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------EGG—G-------------------------G

8^-------- --------------- BOY-S-AND GIRLS CLUB OF HAWAII

--------CONSTRUCTEON AND EQUIPMENT EY)R
CLUBHOUSE REPAIRS ON OAHU AND KAUAI. THIS
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------600 C-------------------------G

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

9^-------------

--------DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPMENT, AND
LAND ACQUISITION FOR PROCUREMENT AND
CONSTRUCTION OF AN AFFORDABLE CENTER ON
OAHU. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A CPA.NT 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- APR----------------------------------600 C-------------------------S

3^----- --------ELEPAIO SOCIAL SERVICES

--------PLANS, -EESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
DEVELOPMENT-OF A COMMUNITY RES-ILIENCE 
FACILITY. THIS PROJEC-T QUALIFI-ES AS A 
CPAiNT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAS FUNDING-------------------------------- APR---------------------------------- 6^0—6-------------------------G

----------EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN HAWAII, THE

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR CONSTRUCT-ION OF A 
COMMUNITY CENTER IN KAPOLEI. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
4 2-F, HRS.

----------- TOTAE FUNDING--------------------------------EER---------------------------------- SEQ-G-------------------------S

----------FILIPINO COMMUNITY CENTER INC., THE

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR SECURITY, SAFETY,
AND FACILITY INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS, 
AND LANDSCAPE REHABILITATION.'-THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT T-O
CHAPTER 42Ft HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING---------------------------------- HER---------------------------------REQ—G------------------------ G

BUF-Ol (26)
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1 
2 
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8 
9

10 
11
12 
13
14
15 
16
17 
18
19 
20
21 
22 
23 
24
25 
26
27 
28
29 
30
31 
32

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------FIVE MOUNTAIMS HAWAII/ INC.

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR CONSTRUCTI-OM-OF A 
RURAL HEALTH CLINIC ON HAWAII ISLAND. 
THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES-AS A GRANT 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------------------------------------------S

-- --------F-R-IENDS OF THE SUNSET MEMORIAL
CEMETERY

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR MAUSOLEUM
RENOVATION. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A
GRANT-PU«SUANG-¥O-GHAPTBIV^P2F4—HRS^

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------150 C-------------------------S

-- --------GREGORY HOUSE PROGRAMS

--------P-LANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPAIR AND
IMPROVEMENTS TO A TRANSITIONAL HOUSING
FACILITY ON OAHU. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES
AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------APR---------------------------------GOO—G-------------------------G

3-C____--------HYiBITAT FOR HUMANITY INTERNATIONAL, 
RNO-^—(HONOLULU)

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR A-HOME REPAIR
REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM ON OAHU. THIS
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------------------TOTAL -FUNDING--------------------------------APR---------------------------------- tOO-G-------------------------G

BUF-Ol(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------HALE OPIO KAUAI, INC.

--------CONSTRUC-TION-FOR -RENOVATION OF TWO
RESIDENTIAL-TREATMENT HOMES IN LAWAI AND
KlAPAHI. this project QUALIFIES- as A GRANT 
PURSUANT TQ-CHAPTER 4-2F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LSR----------------------------------168 C-------------------------S

-- --------HANA HEALTH

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTI-ONS FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A SPECIALTY MEDICAL AND 
BBNTAL-^ACILITY. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES 
AS-A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 

----------- TOTT^ FUNBINC--------------------------------LAR---------------------------------- 600-0-------------------------G

3^----------HAWAII FOODBANK, INC.

--------PLANS, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT
FOR SOLAR PANEL INSTALLATION. THIS
PROJECT- QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT T-O
CHAPTER 4 2F-7- HRS-.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------LAR----------------------------------800—0-------------------------0

-- --------HAWAII ISLAND VETERANS MEMORIAL

--------CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMEN-T- FOR
RENOVATIONS OF ADULT DAY OjEALTH HALLWAYS,
CLASSROOMS, AND MEET-TNC AREAS.- THIS
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT -T-O 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAU FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------- 100-0-------------------------O

-- --------HAWAII THEATRE CENTER

--------CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT- FOR 
BUILDING RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES. THIS
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT -RURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING----------------------------------------------------------- LBR TOO-O-0

BUF-Ol(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

o o --------HAWAH UNITED OKINAWA ASSO€IA¥ION

--------CONSTRUCTION AND LAND ACQUJSI-TION FOR
TH-E P-URCRASE OF LAND AND- EfeECT-RIC-AL
UPGRADES- T-RrlS-PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A
GRANT PURSUANT -TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

-- ---------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ERR---------------------------------- 400 C-------------------------G

----------HIIPAKA, LLC

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR—A CULTURAL TRAINING
AN-B BBUCATION CENTER. TH-IS-RROJECT
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT-PUR-6U7WT TO CHAPTER 
42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------ERR---------------------------------- 400—0-------------------------0

-- --------HILO BAYFRONT TRAILS, INC.

--------GONSO-RUO-TION AND EQUIPMENT- FOR SAFETY
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS-. T-HIS PROJECT
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT-PURSUANT TO CHAPTER
4RF, -HRSt 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ERR----------------------------------100—G------------------------ G

—--------HOLUALOA FOUNDATION FOR- ARTS 
GUETORE

--------PEANR 7VN-D BESICN FOR MAST-£R -GAMPUS 
PLAN DEVELOPMENT TO RENOVATE AND-UPCRADE 
EXISTING FACILITI-ES.-THIS PROJEGT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
4 2-F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ERR---------------------------------000—G------------------------- G

BUF-Ol(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------HOMESTEAD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION

--------D&SICN FOR DEVELOPMENT OF-A HAWAIIAN 
HOMESOEAO MOLTP-PURPOSE CENTER IN SOUTH 
HI-LO.—THAS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A-GRANT- 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 4-2F, ■ HRS.

----------- T-O-TAFr FUNDING--------------------------------APR---------------------------------OPO—0------------------------- 0

-- --------HOOULU LAHUI

--------LAND ACQUISITION-AOR-AGQUI-SITION-OF A
PROPERTY FOR PUBLAO OHARTER- SG-HOOL IN
PUNA. THIS PROJECT QUALAFIES AS A GRANT 
PURSUANT-TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------APR--------------------------------- SOO—G-------------------------0

3S-.----------HOI -MALAMA -0 KANEIOLOUMA

--------CONSTRUCTION AND -EQU-IPMENT ■ FOR
RESTORATION OF ANCIENT HAWAIIAN VILLAGE
ON-KAUAI. THIS PROJECT QUAPIFAES-AS A
GRANT PURSUANT TO-CHAPTBR A2Fr HR6- 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------APR---------------------------------- 400-0-------------------------0

-- --------1 MSPPRATION HAWAII MUSEUM,- INC.

--------P-AANPy OESICNr CONSTRUCTION,—ANO
EQUIPMENT FOR REPAIR AND RENOVAT-AON-OF 
RESTROOMS. THIS PROJECT -QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT PURSUANT-TO-CHAPTER '12F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------APR---------------------------------- 31-T G-------------------------0

BUF-Ol (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

----------- ISLAND OF HAWAII -YMCA,- THE

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8 
9

10 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21
22
23 
24
25
26
27 
28
29
30 
31
32 
33
34

--------------DEStCN FOR DESIGN-OF NEW G-QMMUN-ITY- 
CENTER PROJECT ON HAWAII FSLANO. TEIS 
PROJEC-T-QUAE-IFIEE AS—A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER-42F,- HRSr 

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------- 300—6-------------------------G

30.--------------------- JAPANESE-CULTURAL-CENTER OF HAWAII-

--------------CON6TRU€TION-FOR RENOVATION OF 
HISTORICAL HERITAGE EXHIBIT ON-OAHU. THES 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 4 2-E7- HOO

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------300—G-------------------------G

30.--------------------- KALIHI-PALTXMA HEALTH CENTER (HALE
HOOLA HOU) 

--------------CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATION OF 
BATHROOM, NEW ALARM, NEW AIR 
CONDITIONING, AND REP-LACEMENT OF DENTAL 
EQUIPMENT. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.'

----------------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------300—G--------------------------G

OO--------------------- KAUAI EGONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
INCORPORATED 

--------------CQNSTRUOTION FOR REPAIR OF HOMELESS 
SHELTER- PROPERTIES. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
OOEt—HRS-^ 

----------------- TOTA-E FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------000—G--------------------------G

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------KAUAI FOODBAWK, INC., THE

--------CO14STRUSTION-FOR REPAIR OF WAREHOUSE
IN LIHUE. TH-IS P-R0JE6-T QUALIFIES AS A
GRANT -EURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, ■HRS^ 

---------------------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------- RES-G-------------------------S

----------LAI OPUA 2020

--------PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION- FOR
COMPLETION OF COMMUNITY COMPLEX IN
KEALAKEHE. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------- DOO-O-------------------------S

----------LANAKILA- PACEFIC

-------- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND
EQUIPMB^iT FOR AIR CONDITIONING
REPLACEMENT. THIS PROJECT-QUAL-IFIES AS A
GRANT-EURSUANT—TO-6HAPEBR-4EE7—HRS-r

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------DDR--------------------------------- &DD—S------------------------ S

----------MAKIKI CHRISTIAN-CHUR6H

--------CONSTRUCTION-FOR RE-ROOFING OF ■TOWER
AND SOCIAL HALL. THIS PROJECT-QUALIFIBS
AS-A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER- 4 2F-7 HRC.

----------- TOTAD FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------500 C-------------------------S

BUF-01(26)
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1 
2 
3
4 
5
6
7 
8
9

10 
11
12 
13 
14
15 
16
17
18 
19 
20
21
22 
23 
24
25 
26 
27
28 
29 
30
31

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------MALAMA KAUAI (AGRICULTURAL PARK)

--------DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT-
FOR ESTABLiaHMEMT OF AN AGRICULTURAL PARK
IN EAST KAUAI. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS
A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LRR---------------------------------- ----------------------------------- S

----------MALAMA NA MAKUA A KEIKI

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR REPAI-R ANS> RERLAG-E
ROOF AND CSS-LING, RENOVATION OF BATHROOM,
AND OFF-ICE S-PACE-r THSS PROJECT QUALIFIES
AS A GRANT PURSUANT SO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------- 425 C-------------------------S

4^----------l^dANOA JAPANESE LANGUAGE SGHOOL

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR BATHROOM RENOVATION.
SftSS-^iROJBGS—QUAtSSSES—AS—A-GRANS
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER S2F, -HRS;-

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EER---------------------------------- SEO-G-------------------------G

44-^----------MAUS ADVANCED MANUFACTURING ALLIANCE
OORE^

--------CONSTRUCTION-FOR-DEVEEOPME»]T OE AN
ADVANCED MANUFACTURING CENTER-;- THSS
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT SO
GRAPSBIO-IEEt-OIRS^

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------EBR----------------------------------4U0 G-------------------------G

BUF-01(26)
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1
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4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR O
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

4^----------EDUCATION FOUNDATION

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
CLASSROOMS AT NAI^'IAHANA SCHOOLTHI-S
PROJECT QUALIF-IES -AS A-GRANT PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL -PUNBRNC--------------------------------- LAR--------------------------------- 404—S------------------------ 0

4-^----- --------OLELO COMMUNITY TELEVISION

--------DESIGN-AND-EQUIPMENT POR SERVER
GAPAOPTY FOR MEDIA CAPTURE, PROCESSING-, 
AND 7V&DIT-IONAL- ARCHIVAL SPACE. THIS 
PROJEOT QUALI-F-IES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ESR----------------------------------400 C-------------------------S

44^----------PAPAKOLEA COMMUNIT-Y DEVELOPMENT 
CORPOPJXTION

--------PEANS-FOR-j4ASTER PLANNING FOR 
EXPANSION OF NATIVE HAWAIIAN EPUCA-TION 
AND CULTURE CENTER IN PUOWAINA. THIS 
PPOJEOT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT -TO 
€HAPT6R-^4SP7-M4PS-^

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EBR---------------------------------EPS—0------------------------- S

4^----------POLYNESIAN- VOY-ACI-NG SOCIETY

--------PEANS—AND-CONS-TRUCTION FOR
RENOVATIONS OP A -MARINE EDUCATION AND
TRAINING CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES
A-S A GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ERR--------------------------------- PTS—6------------------------ 0

BUF-Ol(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

/t c: ____________ PT7b37\ cnb^MnMTTV HPAT.TH PPMTRP

FOUNDATION

nr AMO AMn nu’crr-M a A4irnTr’AT r’AMnnc

TM nriKTA muTC nDOTU'r’m r\nAT tc’titc ac a

r-DAMm nnncnAMm r-UAnmim /iott HRP,
T^rsrrAT TT'TTMnTMr’ T n n _________________ 4 00 n____________________ (Z

7 ____________ ppuApTT.TTATTON HD.RPTTAT, Or-THP.

PACIFIC; THE

____________ pnr-LT pmPMT pop PTTRPHA.PP, AMD
TMOmAT T ATT/AM nr uncnTT^AT ornc THTP
non Tmm nriATTrTro ao a noAMm onnonAMm mn

nuApmpp /Ipp PPP

TOTAT PflNDTMC T RP ____________ finn C______________ p

/I Q ________ cm TAMro pPTonnPAT puiippul2i 1 . UiU“JILlO 15 c X cl iJj

r'nMcmonr'mTnM mo MrM nnK/iMriMTrnv nrhimm
TM rATATn/TiTA LT T c nonTrn'r’ nriATTrTTrc a c a

noAKirp nnncnAMm nuAn^rD /i o r PPP

TOTAT PTIMPTM'^ T PP '^00

/I Q ________ mpnpm rnp pfidt rn t amia muriJAUoi ton. nuojjxo jjiIInl?/ intj

____________ PT.AMP AMP) DP.PTCM POP AAT.A P^.PK
TMDT^n^zrMrMmc muTC non Tmm nnATTryro ao a

noAKim nriPcnAMm Tn nuAPTro /i o r pPP

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------------------LBR--------------------------- 175 c----------------------------------e

BUF-01 (26)
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10 
11
12
13
14
15 
16
17 
18
19 
20
21
22 
23
24
25 
26
27
28 
29
30 
31
32 
33

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------UNITED STATES VETERANS INITIATIVE

--------CONSTRUGTIOM FOR MAINTENANSE ANO
IMPROVEMENTS- TO-EMERCENCY SHELTER I-N
WAI-ANA&^ THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS-A
GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, - HR&^ 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LBR----------------------------------LUO -€-------------S

----------WAHSAWTt-CENTER FOR COMMUNITY HEALT-Hy

-------- PLANS AND CQNSTR-UCTIQN FOR RENQVATI-CN
OF A PEDIATRIC CLINIC. THIS PROJECT
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT-PURSUANT TO CHAPTER
4 2F, HRS.

----------- TOTALr FUNDING--------------------------------LBR---------------------------------- 400 C-------------------------G

----------WAIANAE COMMUNITY RE-DEVELOPMENT 
CORPOR7VP-ION

--------EQUIPMENT FOR FAR?'! EQUIPMENT -EGR 
PRODUCTION QF ORGANIC PRODUCE. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 4 2F, HRS-.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- LBR----------------------------------100 C-------------------------G

----------WAIMANALO HEALTH -CENT-ER

--------CONSTRUGTION FOR ENHANCEMENTS -TO A 
PATIENT-CENTERED-HEALTH-CARE HOME. THIS 
PRQJEGR QUALIFIES AS-A GRANT-PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 4 2F, HRS-.

---------------------- TOTAL—FUNDING------------------------------ LBR----------------------------------- BQD-G-------------------------G

BUF-Ol(26)



Page 97 S.B. NO.

1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8
9 

10 
11
12 
13
14 
15 
16
17 
18 
19
20 
21 
22
23 
24
25 
26

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

&4,----------WAIOHULI HAWAIIAN HOMESTEADERS 
ASSOCIATION/ INC.

--------PLANS, DESIGN/ CONSTRUCTION/ AND 
EQUIPMENT POR COMPUTER CENTER 
CONSTRUCTION. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS-A 
GRANT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F7-HRS.-

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------t»R----------------------------------400-0-------------------------G

----------WEST HAWAII COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER/ 
•iNO^

--------PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF WORKPORCE HOU-S-INC. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT PURSUANT OO
CHAPTER 42F/ HRS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------APR-------------------------------------------------------------500-0-0

----------YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION 
OF OAHU (KOKOKAHL-)

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS TO 
JULIETTE M. ATHERTON HALL AND KITCHEN. 
THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT 
PURSUANT TO-CHAPTER 42F/ HRS.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDI-NO-------------------------------- APR----------------------------------400-0-------------------------0

BUF-Ol(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

6^----- TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

TRN1O2--- DANIEL K. -INOUYB INT-ERNATIONAL AIRPORT

i,------------------------DANIEL K. INOUYE INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT,- AIRPORT -IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

-------------- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO-TERMINALS, SYSTEMS/ AND 
FACILI-T-IES -AT THE AIRPORT. THIS PROJECT 
IS DEEMED NECESSARY-TO QUALIFY- FOR 
FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN--------------------------- 17,061 E---- 26/760 E 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN---------------------------------------T-N---------------------

■TRNlll--- HILO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

HI-TO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT/ AIRPORT
IMPROVBMBNTS7 HAWAII

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO TERMINALS/ SYSTEMSy ANO 
FACILITIES AT THE AIRPORT. THIS PROJECT 
IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR 
FEDERAL- AID-FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN-----  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------TRN-----

26,000 E
----------- AAV

If

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

--- ELLISON ONI-ZOKA-KONA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AT KEAHOLE

3-r ELLISON■ONIZUKA KONA INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT AT KEAHOLE, AIRPORT 
IMPROVEMENTS, HAWAII

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO TERMINALS, SYSTEMS,- AND 
FASILIT-IES AT THE AIRPORT. THIS PROJECT 
IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY- FOR 
RBRERAinOrRB-^^INANeiWG-^ANeTOR 
REIMBURSEMENT.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN-----  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------TRN-----

-------------------------B
10,000 N-------------------------N

TRN131--- KAHULUI AIRPORT-

4-r -KAttUtWI-AiRPORRT—AIRPORT-
IMPROVEMENTS, MAUI

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO-TERMINALS, SYSTEMS, AND 
FACILITIES AT THE AIRPORT. THIS PROJECT 
IS DEEMED NECESSARY -TO QUALIF-Y- FOR 
FEOEPJ\-b- AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN-----  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN-----

52rO-50-E--------- 57,500 E
5, 000 -N-------------------------N

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M 
0
F

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
0
F

ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

TDM1 /Il _ MrSTOTZnT A T P Di^pm

5 _______ ^4^T.^T<AT ATP POP.7^. TPPQP^
TMPPOVF14PMT.P MOT.'^^zat

_______ nr.PTCM .AMD ^^P
TMnorMZiTMC’Mmc mr» tppmtmat c cvcmpn/ic amia

pAf^TT TTTPC Am mup 7\TP-pf>p>T muTo pp/A

TO rMri?Mfn MPr'PccADv m/A /atiat t pv tt/ap

mATrOAT ATIA PTMAMr’TXir' 7\Mn/fAP

REIMBURSEMENT.
TOTAT. PriMDTMr moM A p n p

mpM Q
ii -J u 
n n n

"&
M1 fMN “Pr

_ T Tunp ATPP/APm“ J_l±nU£j /I ± i

5 _______ T TUpT? ATpP/Apm ATPP/APm T K/t P D/A\7 P N/IP Mm O

KABAi

nu’CTr'M A MIA r'/AMcmpnr'mT<AM PQp
ThAPP/AT7PMPMmC m/A mPPMTMATC CVCmPMC AMIA
pApTT Tmrpp AT^ mup ATPnnpm muTo pp/a TP/^mC / ix- ±lJ±l±oC’ /iJ. 1 n •--i n ±T3 r CjV_x i
TO nPP^4P^ MpppOOApV m/A /AnATTPV P/AP± U LJSJc2i."iJtiLJ L*ta\^£jiOOTiJ^ 1 IO f i '"f
PpnPPAT-^ A T n - PTM AMr'TMr’ AMFA/zAPCEJUCjfVlar X 1± M "T? X 11/M5O± WO /1LNL?/O1A
REIMBURSEMENT.

mrAm7\T PPPPTMC mpM n A A c P q 1 /I A

TPM 1
■Cr
M

J X 1 o 
/I n -hiTr *4 / O V Lr ■

fPDM-l Q c; _ ATpp/Apmq AnM-rMTompAmT/AM

"7 ATPPTPTIA Th4PP/A^7PMPMmC CmAmPUTTHP

nrcTZ'M AMIA r'/AX7pmDr7r’mTzAM p/ap atpptptia
TMnP/AXZPMPMmC Am OmAmPTAlTTAP ATPP/APmC mUTO
pp/ATppm. TO nppMP.rA MPf^pooAPv m/A /amattpvP CAOU CjO I XO OCjOPICj W"' LN ZjO£j© O/lf\ 1- TXT—lij'X C 1
P/AP PPIAPPAT ATIA PTMAMZ'TMr' AMIA/nP

REIMBURSEMENT.
TOTAT PUHnTMO mpM 1 C /t O A A p /cc c: 1 i::A

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TAN-------------
X O Li f

--------- tv-SB©-

TS“
■K

U 0 0 y X \J i 
---- 6U.000 -N
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

AIRPORT-OEVEWPMB^T; S-TATEWIDE

---- PLANS, DESIGN, AND COMSTR«€TIQN- FOR 
STATEWIDE IMPR0V6MEN¥S. I-MPROVEMENR6 
INCLUDE PLANNING STUDIES, SAFETY, 
COMPLIANCE, OPERATIONAL ■SEFIC^ENCY-t- 
DEVELOPMENT, AND 1^4ANAGEMENT SUPPORT 
SERVICES. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
FINANCING AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRW----- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- ERN-----

AIRPORTS ■ DIVI-SION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROCR7\M PROJECT STAFF-COST-S, 
STAEEWI-DE

---- PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
COSTS RELATED TO WAGES AND FRINGE 
BENEFITS FOR PERMANENT PROJECT FUNDED 
STAFF POSITIONS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
CAPITAL-IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM PROJECTS FOR 
THE DEPARTM&NT OF TRANSPORTATION'S 
AIRPORTE DIVISION. PROJECT ^'1AY■■ ALSO 
INCLUDE FUNDS FOR NON-PERMANENT OAPITAE 
IMPROVEMENT-PRQORTVH RELATED POSITIONS 
(OTHER FUNDS FROM PASSENGER FACILITY 
CHARGES).
-------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- ARN----------  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN----------

50,000 E
----------- R-R

39,000 E
--------- E-H

7,500 B 
-----BOQ-OP

7,500 B 
----Boo-o;

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

---------- FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS, STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS OF VAR-WUS FACILITIES -ANC 
OTHER RELATED IMPROVEMENTS. THIS PROJECT 
IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR 
FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- EEN--------------------------- 89,500 E-----56, 500 E 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TEN---------------------------------------E-N---------------------1-^

-- --------LUMP SUM CIP--- AI-EPORTS PROJECT 
ADJUSTMENT FUND, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR THE-ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
CONTINCENGY—FUND FOR PROJECT ADJUSTMENT 
PURPOSES SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- TEN---------------------------------------4-^---------------------4-^

-- --------RENTAL CAR FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS, 
STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE 
CONSOLIDATED CAR RENTAL FACILITIES FOR 
THE RENTAL CAR AGENCIES AND-OT-BER RELATED 
IMPROVEMEN-TS- (OTHER FUNDS FROM' CUSTOMER 
FACILITY CHARGES).

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- ARN------------------------- 901,000 X-------------------------X

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

--- HONOLULU HARBOR

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

13t HONOLULU HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS/ OAHU

--------- PtANS7-^3ANB-A€$NiSi¥JONT—BBS4OW7-AN© 
CONSTRUCTION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM-PROJECTS-THAT- WILL PROVIDE-FOR 
SAFER/ MORE -EFFICIENT USE OF EXISTING 
AND/OR ADDITIONAL OPERATIONAL AREAS 
THROUGHOUT-HiONOLULU HARBOR, OAHU. AHIS 
PRO-JECT-IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO'QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING-AND/OR
REIMBURSEMENT.

r'nMPiTMr’ 0/1 OQO Q on QQO p

TPM 'I M

----------------TRN--------------------------------------4-R—----------------------0^4

TRN303--- KALAELOA BARBERS POINT HARBOR

14-r KALAELOA- BARBERS 4^0INT- HARBOR
IMPROVEMENTS^ OAHU

---- PLANS/ LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS THAT WILL PROVIDE FOR 
SAFER, MORE EFFICIENT USE OF EXISTING 
AND/OR-ADDI-T-IONAL OPERATIONAL AREAS 
THROUGHOUT -KALAELOA BARBERS POINT HARBOR, 
OAHU. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO 
QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID EINANC-INC-AND/OR 
RELMBURSEMBN-T .

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- TRN------------------- ------------------- 4-^----- 34,992 B
TPM M M

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN------------------- ------------------- 4-V4----- --------------- 4-44

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
S
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

--- HILO HARBOR

HILO HARBOR-IMPROVEMENTS/ -HAWAI-^

PLANS-; bAND-AGeUTSITJONr DESIGN, AND
CONSTRUCTION- OF- C7VPIT-AL -IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM PROJECTS THAT WILL PROVIDE FOR 
SAFER-/- MORE-EFF-ICIENT- USE OF EXISTING 
AND/OR- ADDIT-IONAL -OPBRATTONAL-AREAS 
THROUCHOU-T-H-ILQ- HARBOR, HAWAII; THIS 
PRQJEOT TS -BE EMED-4J BOESS ARY TO QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING 7\MD/-OR

-------- T-O-TAE- F-UNDTNG--------------------------------TEN-------------------
TPM

------------------- 4-
4

-B----
N

---- M-rBES-
4

-B

----------------------------------------------------------------------------- TAN------------------- ---------------------A-E---- ----------------- A-E

TRN33I--- KAHULUI -HARBOR

KAHULUI HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS, MAUT

---- PLANS, LAND-ACQUIS IT-T ON-, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF CAPITAL -IMPROVEMa-iT- 
PROGRAI^ PROJECTS THAT WI-LL-PROVIDE FOR 
SAFER/- MORE-EFFICLENT USE OF EXISTING 
AND/OR ADDIT-IONAL -OPERATIONAL-AREAS 
THROUGHOUT-KAHBLUT HARBOR, MAUI. THIS 
PROJECT tS -BEEMED-NBOESSARY TO QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL-AIB FTNANCING-ANBt^R 
RBTMBURSEMBNT-

----------------- TO-T7>Er F-UNDTNG--------------------------------TEN------------------- ------------------- 4 Ai---------9,-992- B
TPM 4 N

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TEN------------------- ------------------- AA----- ---------------Am

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

TRN341--- KAUNAKAKAI HARBOR

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

ITEM 
NO.

CAPITAL 
PROJECT 

NO. TITLE
EXPENDING 
AGENCY

FISCAL M FISCAL M
YEAR 0 YEAR 0

2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

i4-r KAUNAKAKAI HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS
MOLOKAJ-

---- PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION/ DESIGN, ANC 
CONSTRUCTION OF CAPI-TAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAI4 PROJECTS THA-T- WILL PROVIDE FOR 
SAFER, MORE EFFICIENT- USE OF EXISTING 
AND/OR ADDITIONAL OP&RATIONAL AREAS 
THROUGHOUT KAUNAKAKAT HARBOR, MOLOKAI^ 
THIS PROJEGT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TQ 
QUALIFY FOfP-FEDERAL AID FINANC-INC AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

TRN361--- NAWILIWILI HARBOR

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN---------------------------------------4-^---------- ----------4-B
TPM 'I N ______ 4—N

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TAN------------------------- -----------------------------------------------4—R

NAWILIWI-LI HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS/ KAUAI

---- PLANS/--LAND ACQUISITION/ DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF CAPITAL IMPRO-^AEMENT 
PRQCRA-M- PROJECTS THAT WILL PROVIDE FOR 
SAFER, MORE EFFICIENT USE OF EXISTING 
AND/OR ADDITIONAL OP-SRATIONAL AREAS 
THROUGHOUT NAWILIWILT HARBOR, KAUAI. T-H-IS 
PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL-AID FINANCING AND/OR
REIMBURSEMENT.

-------------------------------TOTTVIt FUNDI-NC---------------------------------TAN---------------
TPM

------- 9,992 B-------- 4,99a B
4 N

----------------TAN---------------------------------------TN----- ---------------4-^

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

KAUMALAPAU HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS, LANAI

ITEM 
NO.

CAPITAL 
PROJECT 

NO. TITLE
EXPENDING 
AGENCY

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M 
0 
F

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
0
F

TRN35I--- KAUMALAPAU -HARBOR

---- PLANS, InAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN-, AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS-THAT- WILL PROVIDE-FOR 
SAFER, MORB-EFFI-CIENT- USE-OF EXISTING 
AND/OR ADDI-¥IONAL OPERATIONAL AREAS 
THROUGHOUT FJ\ro4ALAPAU- HARBOR,-4jANAI . T-NTS 
PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO- QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

TRN3»^

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------------- ------------------- 4-^------
TPM 4 'I N

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN------------------- ------------------- 4-R---------------------4-0^

HARBORS ADM-I NIST RATION

COMMERCIAL HARBORS ADMINISTRATIVE
INITIATIVES, STATEWIDE

---- PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION FOR COST RELATED TO 
STATEWIDE IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE- DEPARTMENT 
O-F-TRANSPORTATION'S HARBORS DIVISION, 
STATEWIDE. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED
NECESSARY -TO QUALIFY-FOR-FEDERAL ATD 
FINANCING AND/ORr REIMBURSEMENT-.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------- ------- 14, »R2 B--—1-4,992- B
TPM 4 M

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN------------- ------------------------- 4-Al—----------------4-Al

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MOPBRNIZATION PRO€R7\M--- HARBORS 
DIVISION CIP PROJECT STAFF COSTS, 
STATEWIDE

---- PLANS FOR COSTS RELATED TO WAGES AND 
FRINGE BENBFITS-SOR -RERMANENT HARBOR 
MODERNIZATION PLAN PROJECT FUNDED STAFF 
POSITIONS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
MODERNIZATION PROGRAM PROJECTS FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S- HARBORS 
DIVISION, STATEWIDE. PROJECTS MAY ALSO 
INCLUDE- FUNDS FOR NON-PERMANEN-T CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM RELATED POSITIONS.-
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------IRN------- 2-,-SDO O- 2,500 B

TRN501 OAHU HICHWA-YS

22 . ALA WAI CANAL AND WATERWAYS DEBRIS
CLEARING,OAHU

---- DESIGN AND IMPLEMENT PILOT PROJECT 
FOR ALA- WAI-CAN7VL ANO WAT-ERWAYS TO 
PREVENT- DEBRIS FROM FLOWING IN-TO THE AOA 
WAI SMA-LL BOAT HARBOR AND-OCEAN.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN-------- OSS-O

BUF-01(26)
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1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8
9

10 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21
22 
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30 
31
32

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------INTERSTATE ROUTE H-1 IMPROVEMENTS, 
KUAEAKAI INTERCHANGE TO WATAWA 
INTERCHANGE, OAHU

--------DESIGN FOR THE ADDITION OF-A TRAVEL, 
LANE IN EACH DIRECTION OF INTERSTATE 
ROUTE H-1, BETWEEN KUALAKAI IN-TERC-HANCB 
AND WAIAWA INTERCHANGE. THIS PBOJEGT IS 
DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL 
ABB FINANCING AND/OR-REIMBURSEMENT-t

----------- TOTAL FUNDING----------- TRN------------ 4-00-^------800' E 
------------------------------ TRN-----------Rt-SW-N------------ 3/200 N

-- --------INTERSTATE RQUTE-H-1 z-KUN£A EAST 
BOUND ON-RAMP/ OAHU

----- PEANB-^:©R-A-44U»iA-BAST:-^OUNB-©N-RAML4- 
GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT 
AND APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAE FUNBING----------- TEN-------------------------E

2^----------INTERSTATE ROUTE H-3, FINISH WORK AND 
MITIGATION/ JUNCTION AT H-1 TO KMCAS/ 
OAHU

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR FINISH WORK RELATED 
TO-THE-CONSTRUCTION OF INTERSTATE EOUTB 
H-3. THIS PROJECT IS -DEEMED NECESSARY TO 
QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
RBTMBBRSBMENTA

----------- TOTAE FUNDING----------- TRN-----------2,4-28 E--------- E 
------------------------------ TRN-----------N--------------N

BUF-01 (26)



Page 109 S.B. NO.
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

ITEM 
NO.

CAPITAL 
PROJECT 

NO. TITLE
EXPENDING 
AGENCY

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M 
0 
F

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
0
F

EO,--------------KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY,OAHU

-------------- Pi^NS-, DESIGN, AMD CONSTROeTIQN FOR A 
BARRI&R AND SICNACE ALONG KAMBRTXMEHA 
HIGHWAY NEAR THE KIPAPA GULCH BRFDCE-TO 
ENttANGE -P-UBLIC SAFETY, PREVENT 
UNAUTHORIZED ENCAMPMENTS, AND ENSURE 
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO THE HIGHWAY.

----------------- T-C-TAL- FUNDING--------------------------------TAN---------------------------- 1—85D E-------------------------- E

D7-,--------------------- K7\IffiH7\MEHA-HIGHWAY, OAHU

--------------PLANS, DESIGN, ANO CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO KAMEHAMBHA HIGHWAY 
BETWEEN MILILANI AND PEARL CITY. THIS 
PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY- TO- QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.—

----------------- T-O-TAL- FUNDING--------------------------------TEN---------------------------- 3-r7 2-& E-------------------------- E 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- CRN--------------------------- 14,880 N-------------------------N

zCA-----------------------LAND-ACQUISITION TO SUPPORT THE NORTH
SHORE- SUSTAINABLE- COMMUNITIES PLAN, 
©AHU

--------------PEANS-, LAND ACQUISITION, AND -DESICN 
FOR ACQUISITION, DUE ■DILIGENCE, AND-EIS 
FOR PARCEL T^OCATED AT TMKi 6-4-0-D1-D15 .■

----------------- T-OTAD FUNDING--------------------------------TEN------------------------------4-r6RU C-------------------------G

-----------PTXAKEA ROAD, OAHU

--------------CONSTRUCTION FOR -IMPROVEMENTS TO 
PAAKEA ROAD FOR USE AS AN EMERGENCY 
PARALLEL ROUTE ON-THE WEST -COAST OF OAHU.

----------------------------------TOTAE-TUNDiNO--------------------------------TEN------------------------------&7-&UU-E-------------------------E

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

— htwah: highways

ITEM 
NO.

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0

NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1 
2 
3
4 
5
6
7 
8
9

10 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 
20 
21
22
23
24
25 
26 
27
28
29

3^--------------TVIi-TER-MATE ROUTE SELECTION-STUBY FOR 
RONA tdAKAI ALTERNATE-ROUT&7 HAWAII

--------PLANS- FOR ALTERNATIVE ROUTE FOR PUNA 
MAKAT^

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING-------------------------------- TRN------------------------------1,500 E-------------------------B

3^------------- ALTERNATE ROUTE SELECTION STUDY FOR 
PUNA ^^AUKA/- HAWAII

--------PLANS FOR ALTERNATIVE ROUTE FOR PUNA
b4AUKA/ PROVIDED T-H-AT-NO-STATE FUNDS SHALL
BE-EXEENDED UNLESS THE COUNTY-OF -HAWAII
CONTRLBUTES MATCNTNG-COUNTY- FUNDS FOR
STATE FUNDS-ON-A DOLLAR-FOR-DOLLAR -BASTS.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------TEN------------------------------TtO-OO E-------------------------E
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TEN------------------------------Lt-QUO S------------------------- S

--------------PUAINAKO STEEB-T T^-IPROVEMENTS, HAWAII

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION- FOR CORRIDOR 
IMPROVEMENTS ALONS PNAI-NAKO STREET. THIS 
PROJECT jS BEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALI-FY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
RBTMBUESBMBNTA-

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TEN------------------------------2,000 E------ 4-7-80-6 E 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TEN------------------------------------------- N--------- 19-7-206 N

BUF-01 (26)
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TR^}531--- MAUI HIGHWAYS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR O
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

----------HANA HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS, HUELO TO 
HANA, MAUI

--------CONS-TRUCTION FOR IMPROVING, UPGRADING
AND/OR REPAIRING ROADWAYS,-BRIDGES, 
WALLS, DRAINAGE STRUCTURES—■GUARDRAILS, 
AND OTHER FACILIT-IES ON ROUTE 360 HANA 
HIGHWAY. THIS PROUECT^S DEEMED NECESSARY 
TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID—FINTU^CING 
AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------------------------1,000 B-------------------------B 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN------------------------------4,000 N-------------------------N

54^-------------PIILANI HIGHWAY WIDENING, K-ILOHANA 
DRIVE- TO WAILEA IKE DRIVE, MAUI

--------LAND ACQUISITION FOR SAFETY-t- 
OPERATIONAL,-AND CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS 
FOR VEHICLES AND MULTLMODAL-USBRS ALONG 
PIILANI -HICHWAY FROM KILOHANA DRIVE TO 
WAILEA IKE DRIVE. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSAAY TO-QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
FINANCING ANB/OR REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------------------------------------- E-------------- lUU—E 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN------------------------------------------- N-------------- me—N

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL 
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

WMALE ROAD EXTENSION, MAJ:

---- PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION-FOR -ft 
WAIftLE ROAD EXTENSION TO THE WAIKAPU 
COUNTRY TOWN^ROJECT. -THIS PROJECT IS 
DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL 
AID FINANCING AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN---------  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------TRN---------

TRN561--- KAUAI HICHWft-Y-S

AL. KJXUMUALII HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTSLIHUE 
TO WEST OF MALUHIft ROAD, KAUAI

---- LAND ACQUISITION,-BESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION FOR WIDENING OF KftUMUALII 
HIGHWAY,. LIHUE TO WEST OF MALUHIA ROAD, 
FROM TWO TO FOUR LANES. -THIS PROJECT IS 
DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL 
AID-FINANCING AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN-----  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------TRW-----

5,000 E ■B

1,000 E------&-, 200^
-4-,-000 N-------- RUt-SUU—N

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

TRN595--- HIGHWAYS ADMINISTRATION

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

HIGHWAY DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS,
STATEWIDE

---- LAND ACQDISITION, DESIGN^ AND 
CONSTRUCTION FOR-DRAINACE IMPROVEMENTS TO 
HIGHWAY FA&HjITIES INCLUDING INSTAD-LATION 
OF DRAINAGE FACILITIES/ CATCH BASINS, 
CRATED DROP INLETS, LINED SWALES/ 
HEADWALLS/ AND CULVERTS, DRYWELLS/ 
DITCHES, AND BASINS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS. 
THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO 
QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

HIGHWAY ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION AND

TOTAL—EUN&iWe------------------------------- TRN--------------- ------- 1/348 B--- ------------------ B
TT7M Q non r 1 (Cn n TT

------------------------------------------------------------- TRN---------------------- 4 7-060 N--- -- 4,000 N

REMEDIATION, STATEWIDE

---- LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION 
AND REMEDIATION MEASURES, INCLUDING 
EROSION CONTROL INSTALLATIONS AND BEST 
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AT VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS/ STATEWIDE.
----------------TOT7\L- FUNDING--------------------------------TRN---------- 4/-RS0 4/000 E

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

3^--------------HIGHWAY STATEWIDE

--------PT^NS- FOR FEDERAL^ ATD AMD ^JOW-FEDERAL
AID PROGRAMS- ANO PROJECT-S THAT- INCLUDE 
ROADWAY CLASSIFICArTION,—DATA -SOLLECTION/ 
LONG—AND MID-RANCE PLANNING/ 
TRANSPORTATION NEEDS STUDIES, HRS 
343/NEPA STUDIES,—CORRI-DOR—ST-UDIRSr 
SeOPI-WG,—ANR RRIDSE EVALUATIONS. THIS 
PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
RBTMBURSBMENT^

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN---------------------------------- 962 E-------------------------B 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN---------------------------- Rt-RTS—N------------------------ N

4-g^--------------HI-CHWAY-PROJEC-T C-LOSEOUT, STATEWTDE

--------LAND ACQUI-&-ITTON7- DESIGN,-AND
GGNSTRUGGTGN-^RRr-GGMREBTTGN-AND-GiGSBGUT 
OF PROJECTS IN CLOSING STAGES AND/OR FOR 
PROJECTS REQUIRING FUNDS FOR FINAL 
SETTLEMENT .-THTS PROJECT IS- DEEMED 
NECESSARY T6 QUALIFY-FOR FEDERAL -AID 
FINANCING AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT-.

----------- TRTTJr F-UNDTNG--------------------------------TRN---------------------------------- 8&G E----------------900 E 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TRN------------------------------------------------------------------3—N

BUF-Ol(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 ■TRN--------------------------- -N------------- 9/560 N

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

—--------HISftWAY—RESEARCH/ -STAT-EWIDfi

--------PLANS FOR FEDERAL-AI&-AMD NON-FEDERAL 
AID RESEARCH AMD PROJECTS- IMGLUDtWC 
TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER AMD WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO- QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AI-D 
FINANCING AND/OR-REIF4BURSEMENT .

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN----------------------------------600 B-------------------------B 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ERN------------------------------4 / 425 E------ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TEN--------------------------- 20,101 N-----17,200 N

4^----- --------HIGHWAY-SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS, 
STATEWIDE

-------- PLANS/ LAND ACQUISITION/ DESIGN/ AND 
CONSTRUCTION- FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO HI-GHW7VY 
FACILITIES NECESSARY—FOR HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
SAFETY. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY 
TO QUALIFY -FOR-OEDERAL AID FINANCING 
AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------------------------1, 405 B-------- 300- B 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ARN--------------------------- 11/^8 R--------- 12,190- E

BUF-01(26)
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1
2 
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12 
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28 ■TON---------------------------26,502 N--------- TOtTOTON

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

TO:-- --------------- TOTOWATOSroyTOTOAiTOfteTOTOTOS 
TOOTOAMt—STOTOWTOB

--------PLANS, LAND -AeQyiSITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REPLACEMENT, 
UPGRADE, REHABILITATION, AND/OR b'lAJOR 
REPAIR OF HIGHWAY STRUCTURES, INCLUDING 
BRIDGES, TUNNELS, METAL CULVERTS, AND 
TOTOTOATOON--STON--STOWGTORBS-:—TOTOTOROTOTO 
IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR 
TODBRATOATOTOiNANeiNG—AN&/TO 
REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TON--------------------------- 14,063-B-----11, 920 B 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TON--------------------------- TOt-TO6-B----------72,603 E 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TON-------------------------396, 400 N TOS-rORTON

TO:----------HIGHWAY SYSTEM ENHANCEMENT, STATEW-TOE

----------------PTOHTO—RANR-AGOyTOTOTONT—BBSiRW?—
CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE FOR AND IMPROVE 
HIGHWAY SYSTEM ENHANCEMENTS, INCLUDING 
PEDESTRIAN AND-BICYCLE FACILITIES. THIS 
PROJECT IS DEEMED NEGESSARY TO QUALIFY 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- TON----------------------------------990 B-------- 610 B 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TON--------------------------- TOTOTO-F----------- 5,631 E

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

4^^----- --------SYSTEM PRESERVATION 
IMPROVEMENTS, STATEWIDE

--------CONSTRUCTION FOR THE PRESERVATION OF 
THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM AND IT-S 
FACILITIES, INCLUDING PAVEMENT,^ND 
SIGNACE, AND THE ADDRESS OF SHORELINE AND 
BRIDGE SCOUR ISSUES. THIS PROJECT IS 
DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL 
AID FINANCING AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL -FUNDING--------------------------------TRN----------------------------- 2,540 B------4,513 B 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TRN---------------------------23,361 E------------------------- E 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- CRN----------------------- 106,104 N----------------------3^

44^----- --------HIGHWAY T-RAFFIC OPERATIONAL 
IMPROVEMBN-T-S, ■ ■ STATEWIDE

--------LAND- ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND
CONSTRUCTION - FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING 
HIGHWAY FACILITIES FOR MORE EFFICIENT 
TRAFFIC FLOW. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
FINANGI-NG AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL -FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------------------------1,775 B------------------------- B 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- LR-Ri-------------------------- 26,064 E 10, 100 B 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TEN-------------------------- 32,394 N 40, 400 44 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- TEN----------------------------------700 S------------------------- S

4^----- --------PACIFIC PALISADES, OAHU

-------- PLANS FOR-AN EMERGENCY ECRES-S/INCRESS 
ROUTE—FOR PACIFIC PALISADES.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------TRN------------------------------1, 000 C------------------------- 6

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

B-.------ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
HTH840--- ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

--- --------SAFE DRINKING WATER REVOLVING FUND, 
STATEWIDE

--------CONSTRUCTION TO PROVIDE STATE bdATCH 
FUNDS FOR FEDERAL CAPITALIZATION GRANTS 
FOR DRINKING WATER TREATMENT-REVOLVING 
LOAN FUND, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 340E, HRS. 
THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO 
QUALIFY FQR-^EDERAL--AID FINANCING AND/OR 
REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------HAH------------------------------5, 913 -C------5, 913- C 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- HAH--------------------------- 29, 558 N---- 29,558 N

--------WASTEWATER TREATMENT REVOLVING FUND 
FOR POLLUTION CONTROL, STATEWIDE

--------CONSTRUGTION FUNDS TO PROVIDE STATE 
MAT-CH FOR FEDERAL CAPITALIZATION GRANTS 
FOR WASTEWATER PROJECTS. FUNDS-TO BE 
TRANSFERRED TO THE 'WATER POLLUTION 
CONTROL REVOLVING FUND PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 342D, HRS. THIS PROJEGT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
FINANCING AND/OR REIMBURSEMENT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------HAH------------------------------5,082 C-----------ErURG—G 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- HAH--------------------------- 25, 406 N---- 25, 406 N

BUF-01(26)
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LNR401--- ECOSYSTEM P-ROTEGTION-AND j<ESTQRATK)N

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8 
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

3^---------------- ANNBNUE-E’ISHSRIES- RESEARCH-CENTER 
ANNEX, ROOF REPAIR/PHOTOVOETAIG 
SYSTEM INSTALLATION; OAHU

------- PLANS; DESIGN; AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
ROOF REPAIR AND INSTALLATION OF A 
PHQTOV-OLTAPG SYSTEM-AT THE ANOENUE 
FISHERIES RESEARCH CENTER ANNEX (AFRC 
ANNEX).

----------- TOTAL' FUNDING--------------------------------ENR----------------------------------7-50 C------------------------- S

4-;---------------- FISHING ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS; OAHU

------- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION,
EQUIPMENT; AND RELATED WORK FOR
iMEROVEMBNTS—AGROSS-EiSttiNG—AREAS—ON
©AHU^

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------RNR---------------------------------- 400—6------------------------- G

LNR40:2-------NATIVE-RESOURCES AND- FIRE PROTECT-tON PROGRAM

------------------------KAWARNOR-MARSH-^!R©TBGTSON—AN© 
TMRROVBMBNTSt—©AH©

------- PLANS; DESIGN; AND CONSTRUCTION FOR
PREDATOR FENCING, BUFFERS, AND ACCESS
IMPROVEMENT-S, V-TCINRTY ©4^ KAWAINI'I LEVEE 
TO KAWAINUI MODEL AIRPLANE FIELD.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------©NR---------------------------- St-TOO—G------------------------- G

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8
9

10 
11
12

------------ POHAKEA FIRE PREVENHON ANB 
SUPPRESSION INFRASTRUCTURE, MAUI

-------------- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTIQH, ANB 
EQUIPMENT FOR A SECTION OF DLNR LANDS IN 
WEST I^'IAUI RICHLY PRONE TO WILDFIRE DUE TO 
INVASIVE CRASSES. THE RECENT ACQUISITION 
OF THREE WELLS AND A 750,OOO-CALLON WATER 
TANK WILL ENABLE THE BRANCH TO REPLACE 
HAZARDOUS FUEL LOADS WITH GREEN BREAKS, 
RIPARIAN CORRIDORS, AND CRAZING BREAKS.

----------------- TOTAL- FUNDPNC-------------------------------- LNR----------------------------- 1, 7-&O C-------------------------S
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

LNfUBR-------WATER RESOURCES

------------ D&EP MQN-ITOR WELLS,■-STATEWIDE

-------------- PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION TO CONSTRUCT AND/OR REPAIR 
DEEP MONITOR WELLS STATEWIDE TO MONITOR 
THE HEALTH OF DRINKING WATER AQUIFERS; 
CROUWe AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS,—AND OTHER 
RELATED WORK.

----------------- TOTAL- FUNDLNC-------------------------------- LNR----------------------------RT-eBO—S--------------------------S
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

------------ KEAUHOU AQUIFER SYSTEM, HAWAII

-------------- PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION FOR TWO DEEP MONITOR WELLS 
FOR THE KEAUHOU AQUIFER SYSTEM TO MONITOR 
THE HEALTH OF THE DRINKING WATER AQUIFER; 
CROUNB AND-SITE I-MPROVEMENTS, -AND OT-HER 
RBLATBB-WORK^

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- LNR----------------------------- 4.000 C-------------------------S

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

LNR4O5--- CONSERVATION AMD RESQURCB5 Et4FORC-eMEN¥

DOCARE HAWAII BRAMCH-Q-FFICE BUILDING
RENOVATION, HAWAII

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE 
RENOVAT-ION OF THE DOCARE HAWAII BRANCH 
OFFICE DUE TO SEVERE TERMITE INFESTATION 
RESULTING IN tdAJOR DAJIAGE TO THE 
ST-RUCTURE, LNCLUBINC INTERIOR WALLS, 
SUPPORT-BE7\MS, DOORS, AND RELATED WORK. 
--------TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- LNR-------

LAND AG^ISI-TION,-PLANS, AND DEEICN 
FOR DIVISION OF CONSERVAT-RON -AWD 
RESOURCES ENFORCfiMENT—FACI-LITY-7- OAHU.

---- LAND ACQUISITION, PLANS, AMD DESIGN 
FOR DIVISION OF CONSERVATION AMD
RS-S0UR-6ES BNFOROEMEN'R FACILITY-, OAHU, TMK 
7-4-Q0P-025-r
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UNR----------

HNR4UV------ NATURAt-ARBA-H^eSBRVSS—ANU-WARBRSHHU-MANAGEMENR

KAWAINUI MARSH, OAHU

---- PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
WATER TRANSFER SYSTEM FROM KAWAINUI I^dARSH 
A6R0SS—THE'^UXWAINUI FLOOD - CONT-ROL LEVEE 
TO-HAMAKUA MARSH-AND IMPROVEMENTS TO ROAD 
AND ACCESS TO KAWAINUI FLOOD GONTROL 
L-BVEE -FOR MAINTENANCE TO USAGE- STANDARDS.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LNR----------

2,■ODO &

2r-^50 -&

2,200 C

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

EXPENDING 
AGENCY

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

WATERSHED PROTECTION AND INITIATIVES,
STATEWIDE

---- PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT TO PROTECT 
AND RESTORE FORESTED WATERSHEDS AND OTHER 
WATER SUPPLIES, STATEWIDE-;- EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES, AND ALL PROJECT RELATED 
COSTS. THE LEGISLATURE FINDS AND DECLARES 
THAT THE APPROPRIATION IS-IN T-HE P-UBLI€ 
INTEREST AND FOR THE PUBLIC'S -HEAL-TH, 
S7tfETY-7- AND-CEN-ERAL -WELFARE OF THE STATE. 
-------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------DNR---------- 5,000 C

BUF-01 (26)



Page 123 S.B. NO. zSofi
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

&.---H-BALTH
HTHIOO--- COMMUNICABLE DISEASE AND PUBLIC HEALTH-NUR&INC

i-;----------------------- KA'LAUPAPA SEA^TLEMENT,—CARE HOME
IMPROVEMENTS, MOLOKAI 

--------------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR NEC-fiSSARY 
IMPROVEMENTS TO PROVIDE FOR HEALTH -AND 
SAFETY, ACCESSIBILITY, AND OTHER CODE 
REQUIREMENTS-.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------A6S----------------------------- 2> 500 C-------------------------S

2^----------------------- KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT, -CLOSE C&-B
LANBFILL7 AND INSTALL-SYNTHETIC COVER 
LAYER AT MSW LAN-BFIL-Lt- MOLOKYII

--------------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO CLOSE 
LANDFILLS AND INSTALL SYNTHETIC COVER.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGE------------------------------5, MiO S-------------------------S

HTH211------ KAHEKU—HOERATAE

3^------------------------KAHUKU -MEDIGAL CENTER-,- LUMP EUM
PRQUECTS-, OAHU

--------------DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR RENOVATION AND IMPROVEMENTS OF-KJ\HUKU 
MEDICAL CENTER BUILDIMC AND CTVdPUS;- 
GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT 
AND APPURTENANCES.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- HTH----------------------------- 5-r&U0-S----------- 5,000 C

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

u m TJ o 1 o — UAMATT uiP ATmu pvomoMC pf^P ATTON —“ fl/ IV'#/ 1± J.- nti/lXJifl OlOlClL/O IT J. VJIN “ rkOLJ±L?LNO

4 ___________ POnT.A T.A.HnT HAWATT KAJIAT

___________ PT TXMO AMH nF.QTrM 4^nP A MF.DTCAT, AND

npMfPAT. <at7^pA^ti?mt^ rT.TMTC FOP A rr.DF.PAT.T.Y

nriAT.TFTP.D HFrAT.TH-CP.MTP.P AMD MATT VP.

u AMAT TAM HP.AT.TH CAPP. -P.V.PTEM PTTP.
mr\m7\T TPriMnTMr- PTP 1 FOO C

c; ___________ izATI-Pn.PP-TTAT. I- PPArAn nMTPATTP.MT

/^P.MTP.P pawatt

___________ DP PT CM. rDM.ETPnPTTDM AMD P.^nTP^4P.MT
CTTp r>7r\pv r-r\p a MPM AMPTIT.ATOPY CAPP.c\ji\ o± 1 ti vvL?f\r^ c /I KCrrr /u“joui L^/if\EJ

r^pKimirp tm tzpAA^i PPCVT CPD • TH AT- MC PFJMD.P

puAT T pp ptAnp. AVATT.ART.P. nMT.P.C.P. MATCPP.D

n/AMA.T^TQMp pv tHP PPTVATP. C.P.CTCP

TCT’^T PriMDTMC PTP C S 000 C

LJT^P P S 000 P

___________ TTIMP PT IM PAMATT HPAT.TH PY.PTP.M.E

nnpPCPATTCM — PAMATT PPC.TCM PAWATT

___________ nppTnM cQKipfppripTTnM ■ -AMD -P.CTTT Pb4P.MTL>CjO X OLN O i i jrVJlN / “71LNU ± ITfJEJlN 1
TTiAP ^up- pawatt R-PCTCM.P CP TPP. PAWATT

upAT/pp pYpTpMP CCPPCPATTCM PCP

TMPpr\vpMpxwQ amp PPMCVATTCM.P - TMCTiTlDTMC

ppxinVAT-TCMC—AMD/CP PYPAM.PTCM CP

PACTT.TT-TP.P * -CPCnMD AMD PT TP. TMPPCVP.MP.MTP *

PCTTTPMP.MT AMD APPTTPTP.MAMCP.P

-----------rOTAfc FUNBIMG-------------------------------- Im#----------------------------- &7^W-G------------4,300 C

BUF-01 (26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-----------LUMP SUM HAWAII HEALTH' SYSTEMS 
CORPORATION---

--------DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION; AND -EQUIPMEN? 
FOR THE KAUAI RESIGN -OF THE HAWAII HEALTH 
SYSTEMS CORPORATION FOR IMPROV-EMENTS AtND 
RENOVAT-IONS-INCLUDING NEW FACILITIES, 
RENOVATION; EXPANSION-, ANB/OR-TIEPLACEMENT 
OF FACILITIES; GROUND- AND-SITE 
IMPROVBMENT-S; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCE-S .

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- HAN--------------------------- 20;-SU0 -S--------- 12,500 C

8^-----------SAMUEL -MAHELONA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 
LASTER PLAN, KAUAI

--------PLANS AND DESIGN -FOR-DEVELOPMENT OF A 
MASTER PLAN FOR SM4UEL M7VHELONA MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL; INCLUDING C-ONNESTOR-KOAB 
PLANNI-NG .

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING-------------------------------- HAH----------------------------------500 C-------------------------6

-- --------WHR KONA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL—' 
EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT, HAWAII

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, 7WD
EQUIPMENT F6R THE REOONFIGURATION AND
RENOVATION OF THE EMERGENCY ROOM T\ND 
ADJACENT CRITICAL CARE FACILIT-IES^ 

----------- TOT7VL FUNDING-------------------------------- HTH------------------------------Lr^QD-C--------H., 9'DD C

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR O

1
2
3 
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28 
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

HT-H214-

-------- ------ LUMP SUM MAUI HEALTH SYSTEM, 
FACILITIES REPAIR, RENOVATIONS AND 
UPGRADES-, MAUI AND LANAI

------ PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AN-D 
'EOUIPMBNT for IMPROVE^'lENTS, REPAIRS, 
RENOVA-RI ON S,- EXPANSION, MODERNIZATION AND 
UPGRADES TO ^'1AUI-MEMORIAL-MEDICAL -eENTBR 
-(F4MMGP,-^«ftA--HOSPRTAL--(RH4-7--ANe-^ANAP 
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL (LCH).

---------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- HRH-----------------------------6,-UDO G------ 6, OOU- C

HT-H215'------HHGG-------OAHU REGION

----- -------------- LUMP SUM- HAWAII HEALTH SYSTEMS 
CORPORATION, -OAHU- REGION, OAHU

------ DESIGN, CON S TRUCRI ON-7—AN D-EQUI-PMENT- 
FOR THE OAHU REG-ION -OF THE HAWAII-HEALTH 
SYSTEMS CORPORATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS AND 
RENOVATIONS INCLUDING RENOVATIONS AND/OR 
EXPANSION OF FACILITIES; GROUND AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

---------- TOTAL- FUNDING-------------------------------- HTH----------------------------St-GUU—G-------------5,110- C

HTH4 39----ADULT-MENTAL HEALTH - INPATIENT

iSr:-------- ------ HAWAI I-STATE-HOSPITAlrr HALE HOQLA 
BUILDING, RENOVATIONS, OAHU

------ PLANS, -DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE -HAWAIP 
STATE HOSPITAL.-

---------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS--------------------------- 16,UOO C-----1-1, OOU C

BUF-01(26)
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1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

4-^----------HAWAII STATE HOSPITAL, HEALTH AND 
©AHW

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION EOR NECESSARY- 
IMPROVEMENTS T€>- PROVIDE EOR HEALTH AND 
SAFETY, ACCESSIBILITY, AND OTHER COBB 
RBOWiABM6NAS-^

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------3, 150 C------5,750 C

W-:----------HAWAII STATE HOSPITAL;-G^EPAIR CHILLED 
WATER LINE AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS, 
GAHG 

--------DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION; AND EQUIPMENT 
TO REPAIR UNDERGROUND CHILLED WATER LINE 
AND OTHER RELATED IMPROVEMENTS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------ArGW-G-------------------------G

3^----------HAWAII STATE HOSPITAL; WATER SYSTEM 
IMPROVEMENTS AND OTHER WORK, OAHU

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR WATER 
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND OTHER WORK.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------3,500 C-------------------------G

BUF-Ol(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

E____7\ T CTTPXrT nt? cC • OtlfW ±C.CjC5i
UMCRm UTXT.IATT VOnOiU r’/^D D IT r'm T A T TTAnTTTmV /UVr’Tr\

T______________ izvirwr’ opr’rTppn r’np'pr^nv iTA/^TTTmv

ftBR©©^4—©AW

nrcTr'M AMn r'nMcmDnr'mTAM pttdatp amta

DTTMoxrATD muT cc’r’npim r'ncmrknv u’Ar’TTT^vtc£\CJ LNVjVZLiCJ iflEJ OJULzU 1\CJ U \_,Ul2liLJUl Cl lL.z X U ± 1 1 ffl
P/A/ATT A/P 'TUTT TZAFATATTrAA Vr\m>U AKTR ITAMTTVC -ill ±fl£J fXJ 1TT2 1X 1J<J21 lOUin 21WLJ l!rU“JXXJl
WP.T.T.MP.QP, CF.MTP.P PAMPFIP

P'/ArpAT TAnMnTXir* A r* c _____________ 7 90 C____________________ C

nPrPI 1 ?___ .PP.PVTPP.P TO- VPT-PPAMff

o Qpn uataTATt cm Amp ^rpmpPAMic ureat? aaatit

PT AMO npomMC r’/AMcmDnr'n’TRM AMD
EOTIT nr>cmc ttrp a mpTaI t RMr* mpPKA r-APP

PTATP. ^^pfAPPAMO uriMP RM mup tctamr rp
hAATIT TUTC DPRTPRm TO RPPMPn MPRPCCAPV mR
RFTATTPV PRP PPRPPAT ATH PTMAMRTMR AMR /RD

REIMBURSEMENT.'
RRmAT PTIMRTMR RPP ____________9C| 000 p____________________cf O kJ W k.z

RP P ____________0_________________________________U

UA/TCOOn PPMmAT URnCTMR PPPVTPP.S

Q RACLI TMPnCTRM PRP PPMTAT URnCTMR

PP.VOT VTMC r’riMR prd upua va tpt a4RK4T
RPWPT RPMPMT K4AVRP TAlPTRUm ITRhylPO RAUM

PT AMO RPCTRM AMR RRMCmPMRmTRM PR

PDR57TRP AM TMPMCTRM RP PTIMRC TR PTMAMRP

upPA t<A TPT momT nPVPT.nPMPMT MAVOPfiL'n/i rtz 1 xicjx ljvji jx uti v cjxikJi'V'JCjVy ± , viz11 v 
MPTP.HT -POMPr-P

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BEE------------ ------- 56.000 c----------------------------------e

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

4^------------------------CASH INFUSION FOR RENTAL HOUSING
REVOLVING FUND FOR HPHA KA-LEI-MOMF 
PREDEVELOPMENT, KTXAHUMANU HOMES- I, 
OARS

---- PL7)rNS AN-D DESIGN TO PROVIDE AN 
INFUSION OF FUNDS TO -FIN7VNCE HPHA KA LEI 
MOMI PREDEVELOPMENT, KAAHOMANU- HOMES I- 
WHPCH MAY INCLUDE ASSESSMENTS/■ STUBIES- 
PERMITTING, ARCHITECT-URAL^ DEStGNS, AND 
OTHER RELATED WORK.
-------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------SBD-------

CASH INFUSION FORr RENDAL HOUSING 
REV6LVI-NC FUND FOR HPHA KA LEI -MOMI- 
PREBEVELOPMENT/ -KlAAHUMANU HOMES/ 
MULTI-PHASE, OAHU

---- PLANS AND DESIGN TO PROVIDE AN 
INFUSION OF FUNDS TO-FINANCE-H-PHA KvA LEI 
MOMI PREDEVELOPMENT/ -K7\AHD!'4AND HOMES/- 
MULTI-PHASBt WHECH I>4AY INCLUDE 
ASSESSMENTS-r STUDIES, PERI'IITTINC, 
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGNS, AND OTHER RELATED 
WORK.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BED-------

CASH INFUSION FOR RENTAL HOUSI-NC 
REVOLVING FUND FOR HPHA KJ\- LEI-MOMP 
PREDEVELOPMENT, KAP7\A-HOMES, KAUAI

---- PLANS AND DESIGN—TO-PH<OVIDE AN 
INFUSION OF-FUNDS TO-FINANCE-HPHA KA LEI 
MOMI PREDEVELOPMENT, KAPTWV HOMES,-WHIGH 
^'1AY INCLUDE-ASSESSMENTS, STUDIES, 
P-ERMI-TT-INC, ARCHITECTURALr DESIGNS, AND 
OTHER RELATED WORK.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BED-------

2/-S-50-&

700 C

■e

BUF-01(26)
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1 
2 
3
4 
5
6
7 
8
9

10 
11
12 
13
14
15 
16 
17
18 
19 
20
21
22 
23 
24
25 
26 
27
28 
29 
30
31 
32 
33
34 
35 
36
37 
38

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-----------CASji INfUSION FOR RENTAL HOUSING 
REVOLVING FUND FOR HPHA KA-LEI-^'lOMR 
PREDEVELOPMENT/ LANAKILA HOMES -I, 
■HAWAii

-------- PLANS AND DESIGN TO PROVIDE AN 
INFUSION OF FUNDS TO -FINRrNCE HPHA KA LEI 
MOMI PREDEVELOPMENTy LANAKILA-HOMES 1,- 
WHIGH MAY INGLUDE ASSESSMENTS/- STUDIES- 
PERt4ITTING/ ARCHITECPURAA-DESPGNS, AND 
©THBR-A^B±AP6D-W€>RK-r

----------- TOTTAr FUNDINS--------------------------------SEP------------------------------Dr-DW-G-------------------------S

g,-----------CASH INF-USION FORr RENTAL HOUSING 
REVOLVING FUND FOR HPHA KA' LEI MOMI- 
PRBBEVBLOPMENT/ LANAKILA HOMES/ 
MULTI-PHASE/ HAWAII

-------- PLANS AND DESIGN TO PROVIDE AN
INFUSION OF-FUNDS TO-FINANCE HPHA KA LEI
MOMI PREDEVELOPMENT/ -LANAKILTl.-HOMES/
MULTI-PHASE, WHICH MAY INCLUDE
ASSESSMENTS^ ST-DDIES, PERMITTING,
ARSHPTESTNRAE-^ESPSNSt-AAW-STHER-N^EATED 
W©RFM-

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BED---------------------------------- 700 C-------------------------S

-----------CASH INFUSION FOR- RENTAL HOUSPNC 
REVOLVING FUND FOR HPHA KA LEI-MOMP 
PREDEVELOPMENT, N-ANAKDLI HOMES, OAHU

-------- PL7VNS 7VND DESIGN TO PROVIDE AN 
INFUSION OF-FUNDS TO-FINANCE HPHA KA LEI 
MOMI PREDEVELOPMENT, -NANAKULI—HOMES, 
WHICH MAY INCLUBE ASSESSMENTS, STUDIES, 
PERMITTING, -ARCHITECTURAL- DESPGNS, AND 
OTHER RELATED WORK.- 

---------------------- TOTAL-^:DNBPN€--------------------------------BED---------------------------------TED—G--------------------------G

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR O

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8 
9

10
11
12 
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

HHL602 --- PLANNt^C AMD DEVELOPMENT-FOR-HAWAII AM HOMES-TEADS

-------------- LUMP SUM REPAIR 7^D MAINTENANCE—- 
HAWAIIAN- HOME LANDS EX-ISTI-NC 
INFRASTRUCTURE, STATEWIDE

------ PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION- FOR 
REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING 
INFRASTRUCTURE ON VARrlOUS HAWAIIAN HOME
LANDS, STATEWIDE-7

---------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------H«i--------------------------- 20y 000 6-------------------------G

HMS9O4 ---GENERAL ADM-IMI-SCPATION——DEC

---------------IT MODERNIZATION -FOR CHE BBS SYSTEM, 
STATEWIDE

------ CONSTRUCTION -TO COMPLETE THE BENEFITS 
ELIGIBILITY SOLUTION-(BES) IT SYSTEM.

---------- TOTAL- FUNDING-------------------------------- HMS--------------------------- 10,000 C-------------------------G

HMS777 - OFFICE ON HOMELESSNESS AND HOUSING SOLUTIONS

4S-.-------------- KAUHALE DEVELOPMENT PROJEC-TS LUMP 
SUM, STATEWIDE

-------PLANS, DESIGN, LAND ACQUISITION, 
CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT FOR KAUHALE 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS^- STATEWIDE, GROUND 
AND SITE IMPROV-EMENT; ACCESS, SERV-TCES-r 
AND RELATED-IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTBNANGBS-^

---------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------HMS--------------------------- 24,400 C--------- 13,000 C

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

---FORMAL EDUCATION

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7 
8
9

10 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 
20
21
22 
23
24
25 
26
27
28 
29
30 
31
32

EDNIOO--- SCHOOL-BASED BUDGETING

JAMBS CTV^'IPBELL HI-GH SCHOOL, OAHU

---- CONTINU/LTION-OF -PHASED FUNDING FOR 
TITLE IX PROJECT FOR DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF ATHLETIC STADIUM AND 
SUPPORT-FACC-LITIES, INCLUDING LOCKER 
ROOMS UNDER BLEACHERS, FITNESS- AND WEIGHT 
ROOM, RENOVATION OF PLAY COURTS; AND 
ALTERNATIVES, INGLUDLNC C-DNCESSION STAND, 
RESTROOM, AND VISITOR BLEACHER-S; GROUND 
AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.
-------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------EDN----------

KAHLUA-HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

---- PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
THE ATHLETIC COMPLEX GIRLS LOOKER ROOM^ 
GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS-;—EQUIPMENT 
AND APPURTENANCES.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------SDN-----

LUMP SUM CIP- CAPACITY, STATEWIDE

9,-DOO-O

---- PLANS,-LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION, 7VND EQUIPMENT FOR CAPACIT-Y; 
GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; -EQUPPMENO 
AND APPURTENANCES.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EDN--------- 3,-DOO -O ■O

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

4,-----------------LUMP SUM CIP - CQ?4PLIANCE, STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS TO
BRING THE DOE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADA, 
ABR, AND GENDER EQUITY R-BQUIREIffiNTS.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------B©N--------------------------- 16/000 C-------------------------S

-----------LUMR SUM CIP--- DEFERRED MAINTENANCE 
PROJECTS, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION- TO 
MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE-FACILITIES AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE, JNCLUOINC HAZARDOUS 
MATERIALS REMEDI-ATION; GROUND AND-SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EDN--------------------------- WOOJ-C-------------------------S

-----------LUM-P SUM CIP--- FEDERAL GRANTS, 
STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN AND- CONSTRUCTION FOR 
REPLACEMENT OR RENOVATED BUILDINGS OR 
REPLACEMENT SCHOOLS;■-GROUND AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
7tfPURTENANCES. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
FINANCING AND/OR REIMBUR-SEMENT-.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EON------------------------------------------- C--------- 30,000 C 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- P-------12-0, 000 P

BUF-01 (26)
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1
2
3 
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-----------LUMP SUM CIP--- HEALTH AND SAFETY, 
STATBWiBB

--------PLANS, DESIGN, AMD CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROV-EMENT-S- TO-SCHOOL FACILITIES AND 
GROUNDS-TO MEET HEALTH AND SAFETY 
REQUIREMENTS/LAWS, AND ORDINANCES AND/OR 
COUNTY-I^EQULREMENTS,- -GROUND AND SITE 
IM-PROV-EMENTS-; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------DDL--------------------------- 40, 000 C-------------------------0

8-:-----------LUMP SUM CIP--- INSTRUCTIONAL, 
STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR EQUITY, 
INOLUDLNC RBNOVATIONr EXPANSION AND/OR 
REPLACEMENT—OF FACILI-TIES; GROUND AND 
SITE IMPROV-EMENTE; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EDM----------------------------- 2,000 C-------------------------0

-----------LUMP SUM CIP--- PROJECT COMPLETION, 
STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN, ■■CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR PROJECT COMPLETI^ON INCLUDI-MC
CONSTR-UCTIDN MANAGEMENT COSTS, PURCHASE 
ORDERS-,- UTI-LITIES CHARGES, CHANCE ORDERS, 
AND ALL OTHER COSTS ASSOCIATED WIT-H THE 
COMPLETION OF A PROJECT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------EDN---------------------------50,000 C-------------------------C

BUF-Ol (26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

3^^----------LU14F SUM CIP - SUPPORT- FACILITIES, 
STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTIOM FOR TEE 
IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING OR NEW SCHOOL 
FACILITIES; GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; 
EQUIPMENT AND APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BEN--------------------------- 18/-&R0 G-------------------------S

----------LUMP SUM CIP--- TELECOMl^'lUNIGATIONS, 
STATEWIDE

--------DES-FGN, -GONSERUCT-ION, -AND -EQUIPMENT 
TO MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE DOE'S -CONVERCEB 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROVIDING BELLS AND PACING 
FOR SCHOOL-SAFETY;OONVERGB© 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROVIDING SCHOOLS' ACCESS 
TO ONLINE LEARNING AND INTERNET 
RESOURCES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND 
ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUG-TURE-IMPR-OVEMBNTS-;- 
GROUND AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT- 
ANO APPURTENANCES.

---------------------- TOTAL- FUNBING--------------------------------EON----------------------------- 3,000 C-------------------------0

----------MCKINLEY HS ATHLETIC COMPLEX 
IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

--------PLANS, DESIGN^ AND CONSTRUCTION FOR
VARIOUS ATHLETIC COMPLEX IMPROVEMENTS, 
INCLUDING BLEACHERS YrND L-ICHTS-; GROUND 
AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS-; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANGBS.

----------- TOTAL- FUNBING--------------------------------BBN----------------------------- 7,000 C------------------------- G

BUF-Ol(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

PALft ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NEW CLASSROOM, 
MAWi

------- CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW CLASSROOM 
BUILDING AT PAIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL-r MALI.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ALL---------------------------35,000 C-------------------------S

------------------PUU KUKUI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MAUI

--------PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR
TWO PORTABLE CLASSROOMS; GROUND AND SITE
IMPROVBMENT-S; EQUIPMENT AND
APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------BDN----------------------------- 3,200 C-------------------------S

------------------REGIONAL KITCHENS, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, GROUND
AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS, EQUIPMENT,
FURNISHING, -ANDWPPU-PrTENANCES FOR THE
EXPANSION OF REGIONAL KIT-CHENG,
SLATEWLDE-^

----------- TOT7)L- FUNDING--------------------------------BDN--------------------------- 55, G50 G-----16,500 C

----------------- WILCOX ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TENNIS 
COURTS, KlAUAI

--------PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
RECONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS OF-TENN-IS 
COURTS INCLUDING FENGING-,- TENN-IS NETS, 
RESURFACING,- AND- STRIPING GRGUND^ND 
SITE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANC-ES .

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BDN---------------------------------- BLD-G-------------------------G

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

EDN450--- SCHOOL FACILITIES AUTHORI-TY

LUMP SUM' CIP' PRB-KIN-DERGARTBW
CAPACITY

---- PLANS, DESIGN, COWSTROCTIQW, 
EQUIPME^IT AND APPURTENANCES FOR NEW 
FAGILI'HES 'AND/'OR RENOVA¥LONr 
IMPROVEMENTr AND-EXPANSION OF-^XISTING 
SCHOOL FACILITIES; GROUND & SITE 
iMRROVBMBNGS^ 
--------TOTAL FUNDING---------------- &DN

NEW CENTRAL MAUI ELEMENTARY AND
MIDDLE SCHOOL, M7WI

---- PLT^Sz ^AND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION, EQUIPM&NT AND APPURTENANCES 
FOR NEW-K-8-SCHOOL US-ING-STAN-DARD6-BASB0 
DESIGNS-, MODERN EDUCATIONAL 
SPBCIF-ECATIONS, DESIGN GUIDES, 
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFIGATIONS, STANDARD 
TECHNICAL DRAWINGS, AND CQMMISSION-INC 
PLANS, FOR ACCELERATED CONSTRUCTION 
SCHEDULES AND BUILDI-WC M7VINTALNABLLIT¥-r- 
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------BDN----------

20,-&00 &

35,000 C S

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR O
NO, NO.TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

ED-N407----PUBLIC LIBRARIES

-----------HAWAII &TATE -PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM^ 
HEALTH AND SAFETY, STATEWIDE

--------------PLANS, DESIGN AND-CONSTRUCTION FOR 
HEALTH, SAFETY, ACCESSIBILITY, AND-OTHBR 
CODE REQUIREMENTg. PROJEC-TS M7YY INCLUDE-, 
BUT NOT- LIM-PTED -TO, TBE REMOV/VL OF 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, RENOVATIONS FOR 
LIBRARY PATRONS-AND-^PLOYEESt- 
EMVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS, FIRE PROTECTION, 
IMPROVEMENTS TO BUILDINGS GROUNDS, AND 
NEW CONSTRUCTION; GROUND AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

----------------- TOTAL- FUNBING------------------------------- AGS--------------------------- 25,BOO C---- 2-5,000- C

20-^---------------------KAPAA L-IBRAR-Y, K7WAI

--------------PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A NEW-KAPAA 
LIBRARY-.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------2,000 C------------------------- G

----HAWAII-NATI-ONAL-CUARO YOUTH CHALLENGE ACADEMY

-----------YOUTH CHALLENGE ACADEMY BL-78 6 AND 
B1GS7 UPCRA-DBS ANO IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

--------------DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR UPGRADES 
AND IMPROVEMENTS TO BUILOINGS—17&6-AND 
1787, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WINDOW 
SYSTEM, PLUMBING, AIR CONDITIONING, 
BMBRGENGY-GBNBRATGP—SYST^EMt—UGiiiGY 
SYSTEM, FIRE ALARMS, AND OTHER SY-STEMS—AT 
THE YOUTH CHALLENGE ACADEMY I-N KALAELOA, 
OAHU.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------DBF----------------------------- 8,-000 C------------------------- G

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8
9 

10
11 
12
13 
14
15 
16
17 
18
19 
20
21 
22
23 
24
25 
26
27 
28 
29
30 
31
32 
33
34 
35
36 
37
38

UHM, HOLMES HALL, OAHU

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO'S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

UOHIOQ--- UNIVERSITY -OF HAWAII, MANOA

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO RENOVATE 
AND MODERNIZE HOLMES HALL STUDENT LABS 
THAT SUPPORT CIVIL, MECHANICAL, AND 
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING PROCR7VHS.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UOH-----

UHMy STUDENT HOU-&-ING SERVICES (SHS)
IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

---- DE&ICN AMD CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE UH MANOA STUDENT 
HOUSING SERVICES-FACILITIES.-- PROJECTS TO 
INSLUDE-RENEWAL, IMPROVEMENTS, AND 
MODERNIZATION TO THE INTERIOR AND 
EXTERIOR OF THE FACILITIES. IMPROVEMENTS 
INCLUDE BUT—ARE NOT LIMITED TO ROOFS, 
BUILDING ENVELOPE, MECHANICAL, 
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,- FIRE PROTECTION 
SYSTEMS, ELEVATORS, STRUCTURAL, AND 
PEDESTRIAN-PATHWAYS.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UOH----------  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------UOH----------

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA COLLEGE 
OF-TROPPOAB-AGRiOUiTURB-AMO-HUMAM 
RE-SIL IENCE, OAHU

---- PLANS, DESIGN, ?J1D CONSTRUCTION FOR 
THE WAIMANALO CTAHR AGRIOULTURAL RESEARCH 
ANO EXTENSION STATION (C7VRES) CENTER, 
INCLUDING REPAIRS, [^MAINTENANCE, AND 
DEMOLIT-ION OF BUILDINGS,-AND PHASE 1 
REDESIGN.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UOH----------

■Rt-UPU-O

30, 750 C---- 08,500 C
30, 750 E---- 2-8,500 E

4,000 C

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

-----------UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII AT MANOA COLLEGE 
OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE AND HUMAN 
RESILIENCE, OAHU

---- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENTAL -ACRIG-ULTURE 
INNOVATION -EARM SjOCATED AT THE r^ACOON 
RESEARCH ST-ATION-IN MANOA.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UOH-

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII, r'lANOA CTIMPUS
ATHLETIC FACILITY IMPROVBMENTSy OAHU

---- PL7YNS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
VARIOUS- REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO 
ATHLETIC FACILITIES -AND F-IELD 
IMPROVEMENTS.
-------- TOTTVfe- FUNUINC--------------------------------WOH-----

UOH210--- UNIVERSITY OF HAW AH-, HILO

■EH--------------------- HILO, RENEW, IMPROVE, AND MODERNIZE,
HAWAII

---- DESIGN,-CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE UNIVERSITY-OF 
HAWAII, HI-SQ. PROJECTS TO-INCLUDE 
RENEWAL, IMRROVBt'lENT&, AND MODERNIZATION 
OF INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STRUCTURES, 
ROOFS, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, 
PEDESTRIAN PATHWAYS, ROADWAYS, CROUNDSy- 
AND OTHER PROJECT COSTS TO UPGRADE 
EXISTING TEMPORARY ArND NEW FACILITIES. 
-------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- UOH---------

6,0-00 C

10,000 C

15,000 C

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR O
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

UOH700 — UN-IVERSITY OF HAWAII, WEST OAHU 

--------UHWO, RENEW, IMPR-OVE,- AND MODERNIZE, 
©AHU 

-------------- PEANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT- FOR IMPROVEMENTS—TO -UNIVERSITY 
OF HAWAII- AT WEST OAHU 
FAGTETTTSS^----- PROJECTS- TO- INCLUDE RENEWAL, 
IMPROVEMENTS-, AND MODERNIZATION OF 
INTERIOR—AND EXTERIOR STRUCTURES, ROOFS, 
MBeHANT€AE-AN©-^EB€TRT€AE-S¥STBM&7- 
PEDESTRIAN PATHWAY-6, ROADWAYS, GROUNDS, 
AND OTHER PROJECT COSTS TO UPGRADE 
EXTSTENC TEMPORARY- ANO NEW FACILITIES; 
PLANNI-NG PROJECTS-AND- STUDIES; AND ALL 
PROJECT RELATED COSTS.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- U©H------------------------------6^-50© C-------------©
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

UOHRRe------UNIVERSITY—OF-HAWAII, COMMUNITY -COLLEGES

RR^--------------------- CC-S, CAPITAL RENEWAL-AND DEFERRED
MAINTENANCE, AND MINOR CIP STATEWIDE

-------------- DESIGN AND CONST-RUC-UON- FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO UH COMMUNIT-Y COLLEGES 
SYSTEM FACILITIES. PROJECTS TO INCLUDE 
CAPITAL -RENEWAL, REDUCTION-OF RIAINTENANCE 
BACKLOG,-l^IAJOR AND MINOR- RH-iOVATIONS, 
MODERNIZATION OF FACILITIES, RE-ROOF-ING-, 
MECHANICAL V\ND-ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, 
RESURFACING, INFRASTRUCTURE, DEmLIT-ION 
OF-EXISTING FACILITIES, AND OTHER REPAIRS 
AND PROJECT-COSTS FOR UPGRADES.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UOH--------------------------- 20, 000 C-------------------------S

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

CCS/ MINOR CIP FOR TH6 C0MMUNI4^Y
COIAECES, STATEWIDE

---- PLANS, DESICN/ CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR MINOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
PROGRTXM- PROJECTS FOR CAMPUS FACILITIES 
WITHIN THE-UNIVERSITY- OF HAWAII COMMUNITY 
CQULECBS SY&TEM.■PROJECT MAY INCLUDE 
RENOVATIONS FOR THE MODERNIZATION OF 
FACILITIES/—ADDITIONS-, DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING FAUILIT-IES/ AND OTHER 
IMPROVEMENTS AND PROJECT-COST-6- TO -UPGRADE 
AND IMPROVE FACILITIES OF-THE-COMMUNITY- 
COLLEGES S¥6-TEM^
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UUH----------

KAUAI CG-, STUDENT/ FACULTY/STAFF, AND
WORKFORC-E HOUSING/ KAUAI

---- PLANS/ DESIGN, ANO CONSTRUCTION FOR 
STUDENT, FACULT-Y/STAPF, AND WORKFORCE 
HOUSING; EQUIPMENT AND APPURTENANCES.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UOH-----

UQH90Q--- UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII/ SYSTEMWIDE SUPPORT

----------- H7WAII -UNDERCEA R-ESEARCH LABORATORY 
ANB-t>4AKAI PI-BR, OAHU

---- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT RELATED TO-THE DEMOL-ITION OF 
THE HAWAII UNDERSEA RESEARCH LABORATOR-Y 
BUILDING AND APPURTENANT-UIEPAIRS TO MAKAI 
PIER.
----------------TOTAE-EUNDRNC--------------------------------UOH----------

20,000 C ■G

5,-UDO C---------lU, OQU C

■&U0 C-

BUF-01(26)
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1 
2 
3
4 
5
6 
7
8 
9

10 
11
12 
13
14
15 
16
17
18 
19 
20
21
22 
23 
24
25

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

----------SYSTEM, RENEW, IMPROVE, AMB 
MODBRNI-ZE, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN, C-OMSTRUCTION, ANO 
EQUIPME^JT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO-THE 
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII SYSTEM 
FTVGILTOIES^---PROJECT -TO INCLUDE RENEWAL, 
IMPROVEMENTS, AND MODERNIZATION] OF 
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STRUCTURES, STUDENT 
HOUSING FACILITIES, POOFS, MECHANICAL AND 
ELBCTRFCAL SYSTEMS, PEDESTRIAN- PATHWAYS, 
ROADWAYS, GROUNDS AND OTHER PROJECT COOTS 
TO UPCPJVDE EXISTING T^EMPORARY AND NEW 
FACILITIES.

----------- TOTALr FUNBIN6--------------------------------OOH--------------------------- 50,-000 -G-------------------------G

-- -----------------STOTBMt—UNTVBROTT^-OF-OAWATT-FROOEOT 
ADJUSTMENT FUND, STATEWIDE

-------- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
CONTINCENCY-FUNB FOR PROJECT 7VOJUSTMENT 
PURPOSES SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------OOH--------------------------------------4—G---------------------4—G

BUF-Ol(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

---CULTURE AWe-RE€REA-TION 
AQUARIA

WAIKIKI AQUARIUM-IMPROVEMENTS/ OAHU

---- PLANS, DE6-ICN-, CONST-RUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR REPLACEMENT -OF T-HE -OEILrlNC 
IN EXHIBIT GALLERIEQ-, RBSURFAC-TNG-OF THE 
GALLERY FLOORING,- AND UPGRADING OF THE 
BLEQTRICAL■SYSTEM IN AQUARAUM^
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------UQH--------

AGOR&4-------STATE-FOUNDATION ON CULTURE AND AHE-AR-TS

PERFORMING- ARTS -GENTER/ ■ OAHU

---- LAND ACQUISITION- PRAN&-, DESIGN, 
CONSTRUCTION, ANQ EQUIPMENT FOR A 
PERFORMING ARTS G-ENTER/-
OAHU,--------------------------TMK 7-4-007-002.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS-

LNR806--- PARKS ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION

3-r STATE-AArRKS-^MERASTRUGTURB-ANU-IARK
IMPROVEMBNTSt- lump -SUM/- STATEWIDE

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO ST71TE PARKS (WAILUA RIVER
6P,-PUA'A-- KA^A SW, WAILOA RIVER SRA,
izirrAT u t u t cun izcattaTa uctaft cdax

STATEWIDE-.- THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED
NECRSSARY -TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
REIMBURSEMENT AND/OR FINANCING.
--------TOTAL PUNDINC--------------------------------TNR

ANA

1,702 C

8,500 C

2,650 C
-- 500 N

■G
■N

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

/I MT) u T aTaIA TAnTrcur.TAmirn omAfpc’ OT?r"Dl?ArpTr»M

AREA PARK IMPROVEMENTS, ©ABU

---- PLANS, DESIGN/ CONSTRUCTION, 
EQUIPMENT, AND FURNISHINGS FOR- PARK 
IMPROVEMENTS, EXPANSION, AND THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF FACILITIES'-AT WAHI-AWA 
FRESHWA-TER STATE RECREATION AREA. -THIS 
PRQJEC-T^ IS DEEMED NECESSARY TO QUALIFY- 
FOR FEDERAL AID FINANCING-AND,A3R 
REIMBURSEMENT.

TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LNR-------------- ------- 5,750 C--- ------RtESU-C
------------------------------------------------------------- LNR-------------- ------------------- E-50 44----------- 250 N

LNR801 - OCEAN-BASES RECREATION

St ALA WAI CANAL WALL REPAIR,- OARU

---- PLANS, -B-ESICN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
ALA WAI SBH CANAL WTWnL R-EPAIgR-AND HAUL- 
OUT REMOVAL; EQUIPMENT AND APPURTENANCES. 
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LNR---------

KAWAI HAS NORTH Sl^'lALL BOAT HARBOR,
BAWALi

---- DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO HARBOR DOCK, BREAK-WALL, 
AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------LNR-------

LAHAINA -SMALL BOAT HARBOR MAINTENANCE
DREDGING, MAUI

CONSTRUCTION- FOR-MAI-NTENANCE DREDCINC
OF HARBOR BASIN AND BNTR7VNCE CHANNEL.

TOTAL FUNDING -LNR-

5,000 C

9,4-50 O

5,-e-oo

O

O

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7
8
9

10 
11
12 
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 
20 
21
22
23
24
25 
26
27
28 
29
30

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M 
0 
F

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
0 
F

ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

o ____________ T.AHATMA ffMAT.T. ROAT HAPROP
DirnnMcmDrirTTOM nu' r^nmu’D KAAor-TMAT•5ll£\UOi±OL'J Of TTTrtD
IaTLJAPP MAriT

nircTnM amh r’r\Mcmnrir'TTr\M nu' UAD-DrAnUCJ 0 ± U11 /111U OOUCJll^LJOl ±OI1 OC n/l£\OOl\ 
r\nmvD MAor'TMAT rAiuADir rMrcmD/^virn dv Arir’ncTOU 1 EJ rk L"i/ irvO ± VI/ lU V'l n/ iL\C LJ£J Ct 1 0.0 ICJU Di /lUOUCJl
POP? WTT.nPTPP.RiL \J iz J TVXULJ C ± OD O • 

m/AmAT rriMPTNC T MP p nnn A A101/ XU E U 1U O X VU 0 U LI i\

Q nrMj<ATrzT cattia cTaITm adtaa uautattoono± ri±—0/ic D—ottxlj /iocj/i^—fi/ xvt/ix ±

____________ PT.AM.R AMD nr.RTCM TMCT.rTDTMCo u/ 111 0 /mo ocjoxoli x k o u u ox ho
TAO A C TD T T TT>V Cmrinv AMn OTT’TA C TA T lA r’T T/AM TA ADC£l/ll5XOXUXil iSiUOl /mo LSiXIEJ ISI£JU£IO1XO1U COf^
TUp pAMOmT^MAmT AM ATA A C A TATA OT.7TM A D TA A

T.nCATF.n TM POPnTPfTuoo/lino X H L onox nX • 
pApAT FTIMPTMC IMP onn A A1 0 1 / 1U ff U11 0 X 110 U11 /\

1 n ________ PPPT AApMpMm ATA TA T C LI TJATC^p AMA/^ti 1'u/10ill"!n 111 oc c XraD noxo i /mo 
AAMAOTAmTA TAMATMA C TD FT A m MD TA C ^4TTATTTOOHO^CJltl U/mOXL1O 0 1 ^UO 1 U / IJXUOUXX
T.AMPTMC HAWATTtjrtri 0 X110 f n/ IM/TTT

DT AMO ATACTAM A AM C TD MAT T AM AMP)c u/ mo/ ocjoxoh/ ooHcti^uoixoH/ /mo 
TAAriTDMTAMm TAAD D A DT A A TAM A MT AA ATCLI LIATCTCJ\^U X f'l'MCjLl 1 c 0^ Pit! L' U/ lOfiJl“J£ll1 1 Of £ X iSm rtO X Ct i
MTTLI MAM ATOU UATCT AOCAK/TDTV AMA AAMADATATlXin l'( fij TV fXOrt rtOX©i /ll315t£jl"JDUl / 111 O OOllOf^lUlfJ 
AAATTMA* DAh4AT7AT AA AVTCTTMA
AA^/^AAAA /AATADTAD ATTMA AAMADATA TAMATMA0/11"!/10 no/ oninPi x 0 aj 11x110 00110 f\n i cj u/ m 0 X HO
CTnnATMDAC AMA AAMCTDMATTAM AA MAM
AAMADATA T AMATMA CTT^MATnOAC TMAT MATMA MATaT00110 fl CJ 1 n u/ m 0 X110 n 1 i\u 0 1 u CJ x 110 u u 0 x 110 11 cj vv
CT.F.AT.'^ AMC^ p^tt t dattoou/u/iiet /mo ouuu ixucj .

----------- TOTAL FUNDING----------------- LNR------------- tv -G

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1 
2
3 
4
5 
6
7 
8
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26
27 
28 
29

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

---PUBLIC SAFETY
LAW900--- GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

PLANS/ DESIGN, CQNSTR-UCTION, 
EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHING FOR 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW- EN-FQRCEMENT 
FACILITY, OAHU

---- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, 
EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHING FOR A DEPARTMENT 
OF LAW ENFORCEMENT FACILITY.-- GROUND AND 
SITE IMPR0V6MENT-S; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES, TMKs 7-1-002! 004— 
■&Q9—(por . ) ;—023 (por . ) .
--------TOTAL- FUNQINC--------------------------------LAW----------

PSD900 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

DCR 10-YR DEPARTMENT PIASTER PLAN, NEW 
FACILITIES, AND SUSTAINABLE MASTER 
PLANS, AND OTHER PLANNING 
ASSESSMENTS,-STATEWIDE

---------PLANS—TO—UPDATE TRE—DEPARTMENT OF 
GQRREGL-IONS AND REHABILITATION-'S IQ-YEAg. 
MASTER-RLANt- new- FAC-LLITY-7 AND 
SUSTAINABILITY MASTER PLANS AND OTHER 
PLANNING ASSESSMENTS, STATEWIDE.
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS-------- 250 C

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

3-:-----------DCR-FAC-WIDE-REPAIRS/ DEFERRED 
MAINTENANCE/ RELATED SUPPORT At4O 
IMPROVEMENT&7- STATEWIDE

--------DESIGN/ CONSTRUCTION/ AND-EQUIPMENT- 
AND RELATED-SERVICES—IN SDPPOR-T OF -AND TO 
ADDRESS IMMEDIATE REPAIRS, DEFERRED 
MAINTENANCE, AND IMPROVEMENTS-AFFEOTING 
FACILITY AND- BUIEDINO- INF-RASTRECTURE, 
SECURITY/ AND OPERATIONS OR SIMILAR/ 
WHILE ALSO ADDRESSING CODE VIOLATIONS 
AND/OR -CITAT-IONS-AFFECTING PSD 
FACILITIES/ STATEWIDE.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- PSD----------------------------- 5,000 C-------------------------0

4^----------------BCR-FAC-WIDE-SECURITY PERIMETER 
FENCING REPAIRS, UPGRADES-/-ANS 
RELATED IMPROVEMENTS, LUMP-SUM-CIP/- 
STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN/ CONSTRUCTION/ AND
EQUIPMENT TO REPAIR/ -UPGRADE, AND CONDUCT 
NECESSARY GROUND-IMPROVEMENTS TO BCR'S 
FACILITIES STATEWIBE/ PERIMETER SECURITY 
FENCE SYSTEM REPAIRS/- RETAINING WALLS, 
AND RE-PAIRS-TO PMPACTBB AREAS/- WHILE ALSO 
PROVIDING THE NECESSARY SECURITY 
PERIMETER MONITORING SYSTEMS/ LICHTINCt 
AND SECURITY CAl^ffiRA-SYSTEM WHERE NEEDES. 

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS--------------------------- 10,000 C-------------------------G

BUF-01(26)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

-------- eeR,— 
REMOVAL, ADA AND OTHER RELATED 
IMPROVEMENTS, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND
EQUIPMENT TO- CORRECT AND ADDRESS GURRENT 
ADA VIOLATIONS CTTED-BYTHE U.S.DEPT OF 
JUSTICE (DOJ) UNGER A SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT WGTH THE STATE OF HAWAIG,- ANG 
TO ADDRESS ASSOCIATED ADA -NON-DOJ CODE 
VIOLATIONS AT BCR FAC-ILITIES, STATEWIDE.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ASS------------------------------7,000 C-------------------------S

-----------HALAWA CORRECTIONAL FTXILITY, 
CONSOLIDATED HEALTH CARE ■UNIT,-OAHU

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW CONSOLIDATED 
HEALTH CARE UNIT-SECTION AT THE HAGAWA 
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY ON OAHU.

---------------------- TSTAG-^TTNGTNS--------------------------------ASS--------------------------- 28,500 C-------------------------S

-----------MAUT COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL CENTER 
RENOVATION, SECURITY UPGRADE, AND 
OTHER IMPROVEMENTS,—TO INCLUDE THE 
MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH AREAS, ^'1AUI

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND
EQUIPMENT ■FOR IMPROVEMENTS, RENOVATIONS-, 
REFURBISHMENTS, UPGRADES,-INFRASTRUCTURE 
WORK, AND NEW CONSTRUCTION FOR THE I'dAUI 
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL CENTER; GROUND AND 
SITE IMPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------ASS------------------------------4,000 C-------------------------S

BUF-Ol (26)



Page 150 S.B. NO. ZS^QP

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

DE-FllQ--- /^MELIORATION OF -PHYSICAL DISASTERS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

8-:-----------NEW OAHU COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL 
CENTER FACILI-TY, OAHU

--------PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, AND 
CONSTRUCTION- FOR-THE PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
SUPPORT-AND FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION BY 
THE STATE ON HAWAII TO FUND AND CONSTRUCT 
TH-E NEW-OAHU- COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL 
CENTER -{OCCC-) FACILITY, OAHU.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS--------------------------- 15, QUO C-----1-§, 00-Q- C

9^----------------WOMEN'S COMMUNITY- COPU<-ECT-TONA-L 
CENTER, KITCHEN -EXPANS-ION,-AND 

■ RELATED INTERIM AND PERMANENT 
IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU

--------PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, ANO 
EQUIPMENT FOR THE EXPANSION, 
MOBERNI-ZATION, AND UPGRADE OF THE WOMEN'S 
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONAL CENTER-(WCGC) 
KITCHEN SERVICE'S-AND-RELA-TED SUPPORT ANO 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, FACILITY-WIDE.

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- PSD----------------------------- 5, 000 C-------------------------0

iO,----- --------FORT RUGER REPLACEMENT ELEVATOR, OAHU

--------CONSTRUG-TION-FOR A REPLACEMENT OF THE
ELEVATOR AT FORT-RUGER, BUILDI-NC 3Q6A.

----------- TOTAE FUNDING-------------------------------- DEE----------------------------------725 C-------------------------C

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

--- HAWAII ARMY AMD AI-R-4]ATI-ONAL-GUARD

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

ii,--------------------- UPGRADES AND IMPROVEMENTS-TO HAWAII- 
ARMY NATIONAL GUARD FACILH’IESr 
STATEWIPE

--------------DESIGN AND G-QNSTRUCTION FOR UPGRADES 
AND IMPROVEMENTS TO FACILITIES SUPPORTING 
UNAT STATIONING/RESTATIONINC REQUIREMENTS 
AND/OR FACILITATE COMPLIANCE WITH 
FEDERAL, STATE; AND LOCAL SAFETY AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENT'S. IMPROVEMENTS 
TO INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO 
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, AND/OR NEW 
CONSTRUCTION. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR-FEDERAL A-ID 
FINANCING AND/OR- REIMBURSEMENT.

----------------- TOTAIr FUNDING-------------------------------- DBF----------------------------l;-l-7 3 C-------------------------- S 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- DEF----------------------------- 3; 2-23 P------------------------- P

DEEPiS-------HAWAII EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

-----------RETROFIT PUBLIC BUILDPNGS -WITH 
HURRICANE PROTECTTVE MEASURES; 
STATEWIDE

--------------PLANS; DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION; AND 
EQUIPMENT T-O RETROFIT EXISTING BUILDINGS 
ANP/OR-REINFORCE NEW BUILDINGS WITH 
HURRICANE PROTECTIVE-bffiASURES TO INCREASE 
THE NUMBER OF EMERGENCY SHELTERS 
STATEWIDE. THIS PROJECT IS DEEMED 
NECESSARY TO QUALIFY FOR FEDERAL AID 
FINANCING AND/OR-REIMBURSEMENT.

----------------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS---------------------------- Pr-PPP—G------------ 1,500 C 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------AGS------------------------------1,-&00 P------------ Pt-5PP-^

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL
EXPENDING YEAR 
AGENCY 2025-2026

M FISCAL M
O YEAR O
F 2026-2027 F

1 «-r SIREN MAINTENANCE AND MODERN I Zft-TIOWy
STATEWIDE

---- DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR UPGRADES AND-MODERNIZATION-OF 
EXISTING OUTDOOR SIRENS TO PROVIDE PUBLIC 
SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENT IN THE EVENT OF A 
WARNING HAZARD, STATEWIDE^
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS---------- 5, QUO G------5/ 000- C

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

-- GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT
BED144--- STVYTEWiDE PLANNING AND CQORDI4JATION

------ --------EAST KAPOLEI TOD INFRASTRUGTORE7 OAHU

--------PLANS FOR AN-ENVIRONMENTAL -IMPACT
STATEMENT FOR THE EAST KAPOLEI TOD 
DI-OTRI6T.

----------- TOTAL- FUNDING-------------------------------- BED----------------------------------&U0 -6-------------------------S

----------------STATE TRANS-TT-ORTBNTBB DEVELOPMENT 
(TOD) PLANNING, STATEWIDE

--------PLANS/ FEASIBILITY AND COST STUDIES, 
AND COORDINATION-OF TOD PROJECTS, TOD 
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS/- AND 
REBATED- ENVTRONMENTTVL- REV-TEW -EOCUMENTS 
FOR TOD- PROJECTS-IN &TATE-TOD-STRATECI-e 
PLAN, STATEWIDE.-

----------- TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- BED----------------------------- 2,000 C-------------------------S

3^----------------WAIKIKI RESILIENCE AND SEA LEVEL RISE 
ADAPTATION PROJECT/ OAHU

--------------- PEANS—ANE-BBEJ€N-^::OR-¥BB-WAiKiKJ 
RESILIENCE AND SEA LEVEL RISE -ADAPTATION 
PEQJEG-T-.

----------- TOTT^ FUNDING--------------------------------BED----------------------------- 5,000 C-------------------------0

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL 
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR O YEAR O
AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25 
26
27 
28
29
30
31
32 
33
34
35

ACS131 EMTERPRISE-TECH-NOLOCY SERVICES

LUMP SUM HEALTH AMD SAFETY,- HAWAII 
WIRELESg INTEROPEPiABILITY NETWORK, 
STATEWIDE

---- PLANS, LAND ACQUISITION, DESIGN, 
CONSTR-UCTION, AND EQUIPMENT FOR REPAIRS, 
MODERNISATION, AND EXPANSION OF CRITICAL 
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS, INCLUDING THE 
STATEWIDE ANUENUE AND HAWAIIAN-MICROWAVE 
SYSTEMS-AND-LAND MOBILE RADIO, STATEWIDE 
SRARBB-^tBN©Be-4«ic&iO-O¥STBM7—AN©-NBW 
RADIO SITES AND TOWERS STATEWIOE.- 
-------- TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------A6S--------

LNRIOI--- PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT

St CESSPOOL CLOSURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EPA CONSENT ORDER, STATEWPDE

---- PLANS, -DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT F-OR CLOSURE OF LARGE CAPACITY­
CESSPOOLS (1100 -IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CONSENT-AGREEMENT AND FINAL OR-OER -CCAZ-FO) 
WITH TRE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY (EPA).
----------------TOTAL—FUNDTNS------------------------------- LNR----------

■6t DEMOLITION OF EXI-STING IMPROVEMENTS
AT 121 BANYAN DRI-VE, -RAWALT

PLANS AND DESIGN-FOR-BEMOLITION OF
12-T B7VNYAN DRIVE, HILO, HAWAIA.
--------TOTAL- FUNDING------------- LM-R

4,000 C 2,000 C

1,SOO R

1,200 C

BUF-01 (26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

CAPITAL

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOO’S)

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2025-2026

M 
0
F

FISCAL 
YEAR 

2026-2027

M 
O
F

ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING
NO. TITLE AGENCY

"7 ________ pApT* T<7\pf\T.r.T TRAMPTT nPTP.MTP.D■ Ej/ 1 PlZ JJ CJ J. 1 fV ILM l-J X 1 LJfA X CJ LN ITSJLJ
npyoT rsPMVMm DPr^Tirr^'T r\nunUo V nIjV?r I JEjIN 1- X'fx^JUCjVi /

DT AMC AMn nncyrM itod mui? r»U’\n?T rAnMiTMm£?UZll«o Z llN U L^JUOX'UL’J £ inCj MEj V tl XjO L L IEJLM 1
Qp POriP r»T MD nAnr-DT c AnTAr’DMm amh'“E V/L/UrtEk £*Z1£\>_zEjJjC' ZlMUZlL^CJl'Ji IL? Z'llNL?
MDADDV TUTT L'D/AMDAD DATT CTAmTOMIN Ej/ S^O 1" 1 nEJ EiEjL?IN EjZ LEJ LXJ-J fiZlX X OLN .

TOT^^T PTlMDTMr IMP c nn p D1 L? 1 / lU ■ E V IN L? X LN LJ ULN Ek, □ L? X

o ________ UTVJ AT pmpppm ppnppppjy acj^at■ “ nz SUZIX l5 1 fAEJ EJ 1 EJCLLzlElZ^ll^ Z lU F? Z IX
npATKTApp uamattX LNZ lu El f m irrfTTT

DT AMC nt’CTr'M AMiA r’OMcmDnr-mTr\M mr*E UZ iLN O / L/EjO XTjLN / iLN Lr L^L?W O i EkUL^ ± XLJLN IL?
DvrcTYMn r-DK/T nrmr’U AMn tmc'Aatt af\EJlJL?VEJ EJZ\XOlXLNLy L?XiVfl Z MN L? X iN O i z llJ Xi—rl

icn^TMpu ppp_pnT.VpP^O L? “ X IN L? H ^L^ L* L^ U XJ V 
TOTT^T pnMDTMC T 1 /I c. q r*i L? 1 Z XX E V LN X X LN L? X IN f\ ■I X o

Q t zamc’D vadaut DDOTrnwoTn ddmzatfat vamatXL?V7Xrv EvZXEZxnX f\Ej is Ej r\ V L? X t\ £\Ejt“ZWzXX/- ITT lUz rX

DT AMC AMn nC’OTr’M TAz^D DDDAnU OD T rM«7DDEXJTllNlE ZXINX XXIEXLJIN E L?IT JEJfTXZLXrt L?E XL?VVXIT 
izADAUT DDCDDwrsTD fpr^ r’r^^4nTv MT mu DAMpvzxrzinx nxoxnvl?xn. il? L^L?i‘urxi vvxin xiwi 
pAppmy PPCrTPrATTHM?^0ZXEX1 1 nElLjU XZ 1 i X L?rNT^N“ 

TOT?? PllMPTMC T HP c n n n _pX L/ O

1 P CUAMnDT TA D D D A LT«7 A m D D DD^4ZAI7AT ZAA Unonziivxnx xzi onxz^nrrz-iz. ejZa nfLir'iL?vzixL?zinL?

DT AMC AMn nDCTrnM noD nT^^4/nT TmT/nM znir“ E XZ IINO Z XIN X XXOXLjLN E L?n." XOL“1L?X X 1 XL?IN L?E 
cm A/pp —r\rA7Mpn_CTpTTpfpnDD TZAr’Amtrn tm mucO 1 Z 11 X L?fV ENx X 'O 1 ILL?1 U nX XLJXZ 11 Ej X X IN “X fl Ez 
nr^pAKT cpamAPD 6>Tr muc cuamz-dt t a MncpnML?L-z xZ XLN" O XZSTT Z m-X L?E iflX onZilNLjnX- 137 X—IIX O El X v? .

TDTAT PriMnTMC T HP m n n n1L?XZXX EXINXXINX XINfT r \J U ■E^

1 1 ________ P.TAnTnh4 TMPR^VP.^4P.MTP VTi/TAT*OiZiXXUIJ X11 “ t\L? V EjI’JxIN 1 O , EU iXZ XX

________ PT.AMC? . npcT-pM amp cr\MompnnmT/~\M impL* XZ XIN O / XXO XA_l IN f i XIN L? ’^L?LN OitMJViXLJiN EL?r\ 
TP-ACP AMn PACTTTmy t/TA TMmcM amz^c » dcpatp1 f\Z XX "I Z XIN C? Ct XX X X X 1 1- EiZ 1"± LN 1 XINZtInXEt/- f\X EZ XX fL 
AMn TlPPPAnPQ TO CTAnTrih4« mpAr^p TTr*umTMr*«MtNL?“ X Emo rV it? Ej O i *0 OlrtXXUII/- i fTETXn.—X X X “ XX In Xr/
cp-ppTATOP T.TPHTTMC * pz^nTPMCMmo exjX i z X1X r\ X X X n 1 x lnx / x'yL? x l lux in i 
ApnuT c T mTn^^I XX'i^ U X iSi X 1 X X In .

--------------------TQTAIt funding----------------- tNR------- •€- -e

BUF-01(26)



Page 156 S.B. NO.
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

CAPITAL
ITEM PROJECT 
NO. NO. TITLE

FISCAL M FISCAL M
EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

AG5221--- PUBLIC WORKS ■—PLANNINGDESI€N, 7WD CONSTRUCTION

-----------LUMP SUM CIP--- PROJECT ADJUSTMENT 
FUND, STATEWIDE

-------------- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, 7^ 
EOUIPMENT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
CONTINGENCY FUND FOR PROJECT ADJUOTMEN¥ 
PURPOSES SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
APPROPRIATIONS ACT. -

----------------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------AGS------------------------------------- 4—S---------------------4—G

IG-;------------- LUMP SUM- MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING
rAPTT.TTTr.p ■ ^wn ■ ptatf.wtdp

r>TAMc T AMn A/"’/An T o T m TriM mrcTr-MC Ui in O f Ui irn L? i U X CJ ± L X L/1M / L/CJ O X O LN
r’r»Mcmnnr'mTr»M Axin c’r\nTpMF,MT FOP
T^4DDr^^7T?^4T^^^mC AMn MA TM’PC’MAMrr 017 nrWTTO

pApTTTfpTpc AMD .FTTF.F .FTATF.WTDF.c I IL./ X LJ X 1 X EJ CJ i ILI L> IS X 1 £J / CJi.JllCJI/'l 
'PPT’AT rriMnTMO Apo pp onn A A

1 4 ________ TJIMP .9nM .FTATF OFFTCF P.nTT.DTMCXjLJL"Jtr tS VI 1 tSlZlitJ L?rCXL.^EJ JS U X U U X tv LJ 
ppMonpT TMC FTATF.MTnF.ocji juucjxj X vu lj o i /11 £jvv x ucj

nT AMO TAOOTr’M r'OMomDnr’mtqm AMDsr xts iLN is ;■ L?ti is x u n / is i ± x kyn s m u
rrMiTnMVMm ta/ao DO^4n^m7T tmo- amta rinr-nAmr taitej'^o X sr l“jejin i pi.EjLikJL?oxj x lnlj i iLu L? kJ Lkj rcz 1L>CJ k?C
OT^Arpr (OMMOIA zOTTTrTr'U’O TO A O no^A^4O TA A T O OTA TIT

A.pT?KjpTpo T npppATTDM.AT./ ikj fliN k^ X fijiji k?i“CjfV 1 i^rytrrrtB 
pp/Ar-tTppMpMTq PDzA Tpr^T TXinT nnpoSA£J\J U X S\tlL"J£J LN L IS « L* S^k?U JUk^ 1 X LN k_, Xl kJ 1_?TS^7
POMZAWA TTz^M TOP P T/AP O’ A M T 7 A T T (AM PPAAPAK/ILACjnkjVJli XkJiN r kjf^ LAEJkJf\kJ2 1L'JXXJ/ll XkJLN f I f\kjkj IV It 1 
A MIA OTATATATM/^ OUAMOTO AMIA /-(AM C rAT T TA A T T AMi ILN LJ •SXJirCXLNLJ k^^n/LLNkJtJO^ 2 ILQ LJ k./kJLN O kJXJ X LJ/ 1 i X kJ Li 
AO T.ITT T AO Th4PPA57TAh4TAMTO TAP ATApTpp,I llS VV UXJXJ 2 LiS X L I L lAkJ V tlL"Jtm X O C kJt\ kJ C C X k^EJ 
T AVAFTTO T^IIAPAV A AM O lA D T 7 A T T AM T TAUTTMAXJ/llkJkJltSf EJLNEjS^kJl k^kj LN IS CJ f\ V 2 1 i X kJ LN / XJXkjniXLNkJ^ 
A /A 57TAMfPTT A T T AM PTTINAPTMA TATTAATPTAAT2 1/ k_ VfiJlNiX Xj2 1 i X kJ LN / X' XJ kJLJD X LN kJ f U U fj k-z 1 ST. X k^2 lU /
AMA AATA / A AM\4nM T A A T T AM O OYFTF.MP2 m U LJ2 1X212 k.zkJL JL J kJ LN X k^2 1 i X kJLN O »S X O X EjL JO .

----------- TOT7VL- FUNBINC--------------------------------AGS----------------- ------ 2/GUO -G------------ ------------ G

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP'S)

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNING- FOR-STATE CAPITOL BUILDING 
REHABILITATION AND RELATED 
IMPROVEMENT&7- OAHU

---- PLANS FOR THE TOTAL RENOVATION OF THE 
STATE CAPI-TOL BUTLDING AND TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION FOR OCCUPANTS AND 
OPERATIONS. INCLUDES IDENTIFICATION AND 
EVALUATION OF STATE TtND PRIVATE SECTOR 
OPTIONS-WHICH COULD BE RENOVATED OR 
REDEVELOPED TO TEMPORARILY RELOCATE 
OCCUPANTS AND FUNCTIONS FROM THE 5TATE 
CAPITOL- BUILDING AND PLANNING FOR 
SUBSEQUENT RE-USE OF ANY STATE ASSETS 
THAT WERE UCILIEED.
-------- TOTAL- FUNDING--------------------------------ACS---------

AGS90I--- GENERAL ADMINISTRATI-VE SERVICES

iC-r ENTERPRISE FINANCIAL SYSTEM,
STATEWIDE

---- PLANS/ DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION/ AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE STATE FINANCIAL-SYSTa4.
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------AGS---------

2,000 C -6

35/000 C

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

SUB201--- CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY MONITORING
WELLS AT VARIOUS ^OCATION&j OAHU

---- PLANNING, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION/ 
EQUIPMENT, AND APPURTENANCES FOR 
GR6UNDWATER MONITORING WELLS TO MEASURE 
AND MONITORr-THE LEVEL, QUALITY, QUANTITY/ 
OR MOVEMENT OF SUBSURFACE WATER, FOR 
CONT7\I4INANTS WITH TOTAL PETROLEUM 
HYDROCARBONS OR AQUEOUS FILM -FORMING 
•FGAMr-ANe-AfcfcGW-FOR-^PHG-MGNiGGRiNG-GF 
OTHER CONTZkMINANTS RELATED TO -THE RED 
HILL FUEL GR-ISIS.-- PROVIDED THAT THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU CONTR-I-BUTES 80% OF 
THE TOTAL PROJECT COST.
--------TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- GGH----------  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- GGH----------

2,000 C
8,OOO-G

G

SUB3O1--- COUNTY OF HAWAII

GS-r KAWANANAKOA GYM RENOVATION-, HAWAI-G

---- PLANS/-GESICN/ AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
RENOVATIONS-TO THE GYM; GROUND AND SITE 
I-MPROVEMENTS; EQUIPMENT AND 
APPURTENANCES; PROVIDED THAT NO STATE 
FUNDS SHALL BE EXPENDED UNLESS THE COUNTY 
OF HAWAII CONTRIBUTES MATCHING COUNTY 
FUNDS FOR STATE FUNDS ON A DOLLAR-FOR- 
DOLLAR BASIS.
--------TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- GOH---------- 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- GOH----------

3,500 C
3/500 S

O
■G

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

SUB501

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

COUNTY OF KAUAI'1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

HANAPEPE- STA&IUM-4MPRQVBMENTS, KAUAI-

---- PLT^S; GESICNy AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
HANAPEPE STADIUM-INC-feUDING LOCKER ROOMS 
UPGRADES; LICHT FIXTURES AND POLES7- 
CARETAKBR OFFICE BUILDING REPLACEMENT, 
AND ELESTRI-GAL -ROOM UPGRADES; PROVI-DED 
THAT NO STATE FUNDS SHALL BE EXPENRED 
UNAESS-4'HE COUNTY OF KAUAI CONTRIBUTES 
MATCHING COUNTY FUNDS- FOR-ST7V¥E FUNDS ON 
A DOLLAR-FOR-DOLLAR BASISr
--------TOTAL FUNDING--------------------------------GOK-------  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- SOK-------

KAlUAI DEPARTMENT OF WATER, KUHPO 
HIGHWAY—WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT,- KJXUAI

---- CONSTRUCTION FOR REPLTVCEMENT OK IB- 
INCH WATER MAIN ALONG KUHIO HIGHWTtf 
(HARDY TO OXFORD-ST)-^ PROVIDED THAT NO 
STATE FUNDS -SHALL BE-KXPENDEB—UNLESS THE 
COUNTY OF KlAUAI SONTR-IBUTES MA-TCH-tNG 
COUNTY -FWOS-^^OBr-STATE—FUNDS ON A DOLL-AR- 
FOR-DOLLAR -BASI-S-^
--------TOTAL FUNDING-------------------------------- SOK-------  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- SOK-------

■St-SOU-S-
■St-SW-S-

■6

1, 500 C----------------------- S
1,500 S----------------------- S

BUF-01(26)
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

APPROPRIATIONS (IN OOP’S)

VIDINHA STADIUM IMPROVEMENTS, KAUAI

CAPITAL FISCAL M FISCAL M
ITEM 
NO.

PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0
NO. TITLE AGENCY 2025-2026 F 2026-2027 F

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

---- PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND 
EQUIPMENT FOR-ADA UPGRADES, LIGHTING, 
RENOVATE LOCKER ROOMS, RESTROOMS, OFFICE 
SPAOE&x AND FOOD BOOTHS, REPLACE FENCING, 
PAVING, AND PEDESTRIAN—SAFETY; PROVIDED 
THAT NO STATE FUNDS SHALL BE EXPENDED 
UNLESS THE CQHN-TY OF KlAUAI CONTRIBUTES 
MAT&H-I-NC COUNTY FUNDS FOR STATE FUNDS ON 
A DOLLAR-FOR-DOLLAR BASIS.

-------- TOTAL -FUNDING--------------------------------SOK--------- 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------6OK---------

^/OQO C
»r000 S

€

BUF-01(26)
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1 SECTION 7. Part VI of Act 250, Session Laws of

2 Hawaii 2025, is amended by amending Section 15 to read as

3 follows:

4 "SECTION 15. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, the

5 appropriations under Act 164, Session Laws of Hawaii 2023,

6 section 7, as amended and renumbered by Act 230, Session Laws of

7 Hawaii 2024, section 7, in the amounts indicated or balances

8 thereof, unallotted, allotted, unencumbered, or encumbered and

9 unrequired, are hereby lapsed:

10 "Item No. Amount (MOF)
11 A-2 $ 400,000 A
12 A-8 405,000 A
13 A-15 4,500,000 A
14 D-12 2,000,000 A
15 E-2 650,000 A
16 E-13 12,000,000 A
17 E-14 1,711,745 A
18 E-14.1 4,200,000 C
19 E-17 13,557,000 C
20 E-18 2,000,000 A
21 F-3 1,100,000 A
22 G-6 [■$•] 500,000 C
23 G-9.3 671,000 C
24 G-14.3 660,000 C
25 G-15.3 1,000,000 C
26 G-24 2,500,000 C
27 G-25.1 350,000 C
28 G-30.1 6,950,000 C
29 G-36 21,000 C
30 G-46 6,000,000 C
31 G-52 2,500,000 C
32 G-53.2 100,000 C
33 G-54.1 2,000,000 C
34 G-61.1 1,000,000 C
35 G-64 130,000 C
36 G-70.1 500,000 C
37 G-78.2 4,000,000 C
38 G-79.2 150,000 C
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G-86.1 1,000,000 C
G-92.1 650,000 C
G-98 200,000 C
G-99.2 1,320,000 C
G-111.2 650,000 C
G-112 3,000,000 C
G-112.1 200,000 C
G-113 1,500,000 C
G-113.2 1,680,000 C
G-113.3 1,000,000 C
G-119 100,000 C
G-121 275,000 A
G-140.2 500,000 C
H-2 2,500,000 A
I-IO 1,500,000 A
K-8 10,500,000 A" "

SECTION 8. Part VIII of Act 250, Session Laws of

Hawaii 2025, is amended:

(1) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Where it has been determined that changed 

conditions, such as a reduction in the particular population 

being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital 

improvement project described in this Act, the governor may 

authorize such reduction of project scope."

(2) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. The governor may authorize the expenditure of 

funds for capital improvement projects not previously authorized 

in this Act to cope with the effects of natural disasters or 

unforeseen emergencies, when the effects of the natural 

disasters or unforeseen emergencies create an urgent need to 

pursue a course of action that is in the best interest of the 

State; provided that no funds shall be expended without a formal 
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declaration of a natural disaster or emergency by the governor; 

and provided further that the governor shall use the powers 

conferred under section 127A-13^ Hawaii Revised Statutes, or any 

other applicable law to accomplish the purposes of this 

section."

(3) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Notwithstanding any provision in part III of 

this Act, the governor is authorized to transfer savings or 

unrequired balances as may be available from the appropriated 

funds of any program in this Act to supplement the appropriation 

for any other program in this Act to cope with the effects of 

natural disasters or other unforeseen emergencies; provided that 

the effects of such natural disasters or emergencies create an 

urgent need to pursue a course of action which is in the best 

interest of the State; provided further that the use of such 

funds does not conflict with general law; and provided further 

that no funds shall be expended without a formal declaration of 

a natural disaster or emergency by the governor."

(4) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. No appropriation authorized in this Act for 

expenditure by a political subdivision of this State shall be 

considered to be a mandate to undertake new programs or to 

increase the level of services under existing programs of that 

political subdivision. If any appropriation authorized in this 

Act constitutes such a mandate within the provisions of
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section 5 of article VIII of the Hawaii State Constitution, such 

authorization shall be void and, in the case of capital 

improvement appropriations designated to be financed from the 

general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds 

authorized for such projects shall be correspondingly 

decreased.''

(5) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. In the event the State should assume the 

direct operation of any non-governmental agency receiving state 

funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall 

constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring 

all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, of 

such non-governmental agency. This credit shall be applicable 

regardless of when such acquisition takes place."

(6) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Any provision of this Act to the contrary 

notwithstanding, the federal fund or other federal fund 

appropriations made for operating costs authorized under this 

Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal year for which the 

appropriation is made; provided that all federal fund or other 

federal fund appropriations made to be expended in fiscal 

year 2025-2026 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 2028, shall 

lapse as of that date and fiscal year 2026-2027 which are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2029, shall lapse as of that date."
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(7) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. The governor may approve the expenditure of 

all federal funds that are in excess of levels authorized by the 

legislature; provided further that the governor may allow for an 

increase in the appropriate federal fund authorization ceiling 

for the program to accommodate the expenditure of such funds."

(8) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Any provision of this Act to the contrary 

notwithstanding, the governor may approve the extension of the 

lapse dates for federal fund or other federal fund 

appropriations and appropriations of other means of financing, 

except general funds, deemed necessary to qualify for federal 

aid financing and/or reimbursement, provided in this Act or 

authorized by the governor pursuant to section XX of this Act as 

necessary to meet the intent of the federal grant awards."

(9) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Where an agency is authorized to secure funds 

or other property from private organizations or individuals to 

be expended or utilized in connection with any authorized 

program, the agency, with the governor's approval, may enter 

into such undertaking, provided that the provisions of the 

undertaking comply with applicable state constitutional and 

statutory requirements."
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(10) By adding a new section to read as follows;

"SECTION XX. Except as otherwise provided by general law, 

negotiations for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be 

subject to the approval of the governor and the department of 

land and natural resources, or other appropriate agency; 

provided that private lands may be acquired for the purpose of 

exchange for federal lands when the department of land and 

natural resources and the governor determine that such 

acquisition and exchange are necessary for the completion of any 

project specifically authorized by this Act."

(11) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Except as otherwise provided, or except as 

prohibited by specific grant conditions, all federal or 

non-general fund reimbursements received by state programs shall 

be returned to the general fund or fund of originating 

expenses."

(12) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Unless otherwise provided in this Act, the 

governor is authorized to transfer operating funds between 

appr^£riaXi on^witliiu2 tlie s^me J2jnd^witlmm ari expenddng a2ency^ 

for operating purposes."

(13) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Except as otherwise provided in this Act, 

each department or agency is authorized to transfer positions 

within its respective authorized position ceiling for the

BUF-01(26)
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purpose of maximizing the utilization of personnel resources and 

staff productivity; provided that all such actions shall be with 

the prior approval of the governor and shall be consistent with 

appropriations provided in this Act and with provisions of 

part II of chapter 37, Hawaii Revised Statutes."

(14) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Any law or provision to the contrary 

notwithstanding, in expending funds for social welfare programs, 

education programs, and other programs and agencies having 

appropriations that are based on population and workload data as 

specified in the executive budget document, only so much as is 

necessary to provide the level of services intended by the 

legislature shall be expended. Affected agencies shall reduce 

expenditures below appropriations under procedures prescribed by 

the department of budget and finance in the event actual 

population and workload trends are less than the figures 

proj ected."

(15) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. With the approval of the governor, expending 

agencies that use operating appropriations authorized in part II 

of this Act for planning, land acquisition, design, 

construction, and equipment for repair and alterations may 

delegate responsibility and transfer funds to public works - 

planning, design and construction (AGS221) for the
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implementation of the repair and alterations, when it is 

determined by the agencies that it is advantageous to do so."

(16) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the appropriation for each 

principal state department as defined by section 26-4, Hawaii 

Revised Statutes, the sum of $2,500 in fiscal year 2026-2027 

shall be made available in each department to be established as 

a separate account for a protocol fund to be expended at the 

discretion of the executive head of the department or agency 

(i.e., director, chairperson, comptroller, adjutant general, 

superintendent, president, or attorney general)."

(17) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for Hawaii state public library system (EDN407), 

the sum of $2,500 for fiscal year 2026-2027 may be used to 

establish a separate protocol account to be expended at the 

discretion of the state librarian."

(18) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Provided that of the general fund 

appropriation for financial administration (BUF115), the sum of 

$4,000 for fiscal year 2026-2027 may be used to establish a 

separate protocol account to be expended at the discretion of 

the director of finance for the promotion and improvement of 

state bond ratings and sales."
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(19) By adding a new section to read as follows: 

"SECTION XX. Proyided tlia t of tlie s£ecia]^^ur^ 

appropriation for spectator events and shows - aloha stadium 

(BED180), the sum of $2,500 for fiscal year 2026-2027 may be 

expended at the discretion of the stadium manager for 

stadium-related purposes."

(20) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Except as otherwise provided, the 

appropriation for the office of the governor (GOVlOO) shall be 

expended at the discretion of the governor."

(21) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Except as otherwise provided, the 

appropriation for the office of the lieutenant governor (LTGIOO) 

shall be expended at the discretion of the lieutenant governor." 

(22) By adding a new section to read as follows: 

"SECTION XX. The director of finance is authorized to 

expend general fund, special fund, and revolving fund savings or 

balances determined to be available from authorized general 

fund, special fund, and revolving fund program appropriations, 

up to an aggregate total of $50,000,000 for fiscal 

year 2025-2026 and $50,000,000 for fiscal year 2026-2027, for 

municipal lease payments under financing agreements entered into 

pursuant to chapter 37D, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to finance the 

acquisition of depreciable assets, including, but not limited 

to, automobiles, computers, printers, and telecommunications 
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equipment; provided that designated expending agencies 

(including the department of education and the University of 

Hawaii) for municipal lease payments and for depreciable assets^ 

including, but not limited to, automobiles, computers, printers, 

and telecommunications equipment authorized in this Act may 

delegate to the director of finance the implementation of such 

acquisitions when it is determined by all involved agencies that 

it is advantageous to do so."

(23) By adding a new section to read as follows:

"SECTION XX. Notwithstanding any provision in part III of 

this Act, the governor is authorized to transfer savings or 

unrequired balances as may be available of general funds from 

any program in this Act to supplement the department of land and 

natural resources' fire-fighter's contingency fund; provided 

that these funds shall be used to prevent, control, and 

extinguish wildland fires within forest reserves, public hunting 

areas, wildlife and plant sanctuaries, and natural area 

reserves, and to fulfill mutual aid agreements in cooperation 

with fire control agencies of the counties and federal 

government."

(24) By adding a new section to read as follows: 

"SECTION XX. Provided that the director of finance shall 

ensure that non-facility per pupil general fund amounts 

allocated for department of education and charter school 

students are equal on an annualized fiscal year basis; provided 

BUF-01 (26)
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further that, for the purposes of this section, all general fund 

appropriations for school-based budgeting (EDNIQO), 

instructional support (EDN200), state administration (EDN300), 

and school support (EDN400) shall be considered non-facility 

appropriations for the department of education; provided further 

that for the purposes of this section, the general fund 

appropriation for charter schools (EDN600) shall be considered 

the non-facility appropriation for charter schools; provided 

further that, for the purposes of this section, all grant 

appropriations issued pursuant to chapter 42F, Hawaii Revised 

Statutes, shall be excluded from non-facility appropriations for 

the department of education and charter schools; and provided 

further that, notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, for 

fiscal year 2026-2027, the director of finance shall:

(1) Determine the sum of general fund appropriations made 

for the department of education and charter school 

student non-facility costs;

(2) Determine the sum of department of education and 

charter school student enrollment based upon verified 

actual student enrollment counts as of October 15;

(3) Determine a per pupil amount by dividing the sum of 

general fund appropriations determined under 

paragraph (1) by the sum of student enrollment 

determined under paragraph (2);
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(4) Transfer a general fund amount between the department 

of education and charter schools prior to November 1, 

2026, respectively, that will provide each with a per 

pupil allocation equal to the amount determined on an 

annualized fiscal year basis under paragraph (3); and

(5) Account for all calculations and transfers made 

pursuant to this section in a report to the 

legislature, governor, department of education, and 

charter schools within ten days of any transfer made 

pursuant to this section."

SECTION 9. If any portion of this Act or its application 

to any person, entity, or circumstance is held to be invalid for 

any reason, then the legislature declares that the remainder of 

the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be 

affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is 

held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall 

be expended to fulfill the objective of such appropriation to 

the extent possible.

SECTION 10. In the event manifest clerical, typographical 

or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor 

is hereby authorized to correct such errors.

SECTION 11. Nothing in this Act shall affect the validity 

or continuing effectiveness of any provisions of Act 250, 

Session Laws of Hawaii 2025, not repealed or modified by this 

Act.
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1 SECTION 12. Material to be repealed is bracketed and

2 stricken. New statutory material is underscored. In printing

3 this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the bracketed

4 material or the underscoring.

5 SECTION 13. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

8 BY REQUEST
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Report Title:
State Budget

Description:
Adjusts and requests appropriations for fiscal 
biennium 2025-2027 funding requirements for operations and 
capital improvement projects of Executive Branch agencies and 
programs.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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JUSTIFICATION SHEET

DEPARTMENT: Budget and Finance

TITLE: A BILL FOR AN ACT RELATING TO THE STATE 
BUDGET.

PURPOSE: To adjust and request appropriations for 
fiscal biennium 2025-2027 funding 
requirements for operations and capital 
improvement program (CIP) projects of 
executive branch agencies and programs.

MEANS: 7\mend Act 250, Session Laws of Hawaii 2025 
(the General Appropriations Act of 2025), 
and other budget authorizations effective 
during fiscal biennium 2025-2027.

JUSTIFICATION: Article VII, section 9, of the Hawaii State 
Constitution, allows the Governor to submit 
a supplemental budget to the Legislature in 
even-numbered years. A supplemental budget 
request for fiscal biennium 2025-2027 is 
necessary to adjust certain 
non-discretionary authorizations to reflect 
revised estimates and include other proposed 
adjustments and new requests in the 
operating and CIP budgets.

Impact on the public: State services 
provided to the public will be affected by 
the proposed adjustments and funding levels.

Impact on the department: Statewide program 
expenditures and operational needs must be 
closely monitored to ensure that they are 
within the appropriation levels and 
available resources.
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APPROPRIATION:

Operating Request

Means of 
Financing

General Funds 
Special Funds 
Federal Funds 
Other Federal Funds 
Private Contributions 
County Funds 
Trust Funds 
Interdept. Transfers 
Revolving Funds 
Other Funds

Total

Means of 
Financing

General Funds 
Special Funds 
Federal Funds 
Other Federal Funds 
Private Contributions 
County Funds 
Trust Funds 
Interdept. Transfers 
Revolving Funds 
Other Funds

Total

FY 2 6
Act 250/2025 
Appropriation 

($)

10,533,526,869 
4,299,832,113 
3,593,772,273

301,427,907 
903,067 

FY 26 
Proposed 

Adjustment 
{$)

(149,543,339)

429,002,313 
99,787,264 

591,518,464 
30,773,357

19,880,543,627

FY 27 
Act 250/2025 
Appropriation 

($)

10,589,981,757 
4,126,532,651 
3, 576, 217,392

284,784,097 
903,067

(149,543,339)

FY 27 
Proposed 

Adj ustment 
($)

(1,613,800) 
156,928,505 
100,696,447

8,841,165

429,146,032 
99,787,264

577,783,900 
25,727,960

19,710,864,120

139,598 
(212,095) 

377,882,669 
3,650,806

646,313,295

FY 2 6 
Recommended 

Appropriation 
(?)

10,383,983,530 
4,299,832,113 
3,593,772,273

301,427,907 
903,067 

429,002,313 
99,787,264 

591,518,464 
30,773,357

19,731,000,288

FY 27
Recommended 

Appropriation 
($)

10,588,367,957 
4,283,461,156 
3,676,913,839

293,625,262 
903,067

429,285,630
99,575,169

955,666,569
29,378,766

20,357,177,415
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CIP Request

FY 26 FY 2 6 FY 26
Means of Act 250/2025 Proposed Recommended
Financing Appropriation Adj ustment Appropriation

($) ($) ($)

General Funds .......... .......... ..........
Special Funds 86,917,000 .......... 86,917,000
G.O. Bond Funds 1,428,063,000 42,000,000 1,470,063,000
G.O.R. Bond Funds .......... .......... ..........
Revenue Bond Funds 755,024,000 .......... 755,024,000
Federal Funds 719,392,000 .......... 719,392,000
Other Federal Funds 62,723,000 .......... 62,723,000
Private Contributions 32,000 .......... 32,000
County Funds 26,200,000 .......... 26,200,000
Trust Funds .......... .......... ..........
Interdept. Transfers .......... .......... ..........
Revolving Funds .......... .......... ..........
Other Funds 301,200,000 .......... 301,200,000

Total 3,379,551,000 42,000,000 3,421,551,000

FY 27 FY 27 FY 27
Means of Act 250/2025 Proposed Recommended
Financing Appropriation Adj ustment Appropriation

($) ($) ($)

General Funds .......... .......... ..........
Special Funds 179,291,000 28,842,000 208,133,000
G.O. Bond Funds 423,022,000 903,794,000 1,326,816,000
G.O.R. Bond Funds .......... .......... ..........
Revenue Bond Funds 991,790,000 482,033,000 1, 473,823,000
Federal Funds 590,424,000 486,512,000 1,076,936,000
Other Federal Funds 121,500,000 22,351,000 143,851,000
Private Contributions 25,032,000 .......... 25,032,000
County Funds .......... 7,500,000 7,500,000
Trust Funds .......... .......... ..........
Interdept. Transfers .......... .......... ..........
Revolving Funds .......... .......... ..........
Other Funds 200,000 36,280,000 36,480,000

Total 2,331,259,000 1, 967,312, 000 4,298,571,000
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The Supplemental Operating Budget Request 
for Fiscal Biennium 2025-2027:

For fiscal year (FY) 2025-2026, total 
proposed adjustments to the operating budget 
amount to a net decrease of $149.5 million, 
or 1 per cent less than the current 
appropriation level of $19,881 billion for 
all means of financing (MOF). The 
recommended amount for all MOF is 
$19,731 billion.

For FY 2026-2027, total proposed adjustments 
to the operating budget amount to a net 
increase of $646.3 million, or 3.3 per cent 
more than the current appropriation level of 
$19,711 billion for all MOF. The 
recommended amount for all MOF is 
$20,357 billion. The major requirements are 
for education, health and human services, 
and non-discretionary costs.

The Supplemental CIP Budget Request for 
Fiscal Biennium 2025-2027:

For FY 2025-2026, total proposed CIP 
adjustments amount to a net increase of 
$1,967 billion, or 1.2 per cent of the 
current level of $3,380 billion for all MOF. 
The recommended amount for all MOF for 
FY 2025-2026 is $3,422 billion.

For FY 2025-2026, the recommended general 
obligation (G.O.) bond amount is 
$1,428 billion. There were no G.O. 
reimbursable (G.O.R.) bond fund 
appropriations or proposed adjustments for 
FY 26.

For FY 2026-2027, total G.O. bond fund 
adjustments amount to a net increase of 
$903.8 million, or 213.7 per cent more than 
the current G.O. bond fund appropriation 
level of $423 million. There were no G.O.R. 
bond fund appropriations or proposed 
adjustments for FY 2026-2027. The 
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recommended G.O. bond fund amount for 
FY 2026-2027 is $1,327 billion.

For FY 2026-2027, total proposed CIP 
adjustments amount to a net increase of 
$1,967 billion, or 84.4 per cent of the 
current level of $2,331 billion for all MOF. 
The recommended amount for all MOF for 
FY 2026-2027 is $4,299 billion.

Overall, the major requirements for the 
State's CIP are for education and 
transportation.

CIP Lapses

Adjustments to CIP authorizations are 
included to recommend lapsing a total of 
$64.2 million from all MOF (including 
$35 million in general funds and 
$29.2 million in G.O. bond funds) from 
projects that were authorized in previous 
Acts.

Statement Regarding the Debt Limit

It has been determined that the total amount 
of principal and interest calculated on: 
1) all bonds issued and outstanding; 2) all 
bonds authorized and unissued; and 3) all 
bonds proposed in the supplemental budget 
(including state guaranties) will not cause 
the debt limit to be exceeded at the time of 
each bond issuance.

Statements Regarding the General Fund 
Expenditure Ceiling

The general fund appropriations included in 
this measure have been proposed with 
consideration of the statutorily defined 
appropriation ceiling for the executive 
branch pursuant to section 37-92, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes. The total proposed 
appropriations from the general fund (which 
include the Executive Supplemental Budget 
for fiscal biennium 2025-2027 and other
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administration proposals for specific 
appropriations) are within the executive 
branch's appropriation ceiling for 
FY 2025-2026 and FY 2026-2027.

This current declaration takes into account 
additional general fund appropriations 
proposed for FY 2025-2026 and FY 2026-2027 
in the Executive Supplemental Budget, and 
other administration proposals, but does not 
include other general fund appropriations 
for FY 2025-2026 and FY 2026-2027 that may 
be authorized for the executive branch in 
other legislation.

PPBS PROGRAM
DESIGNATION: All programs.

OTHER AFFECTED 
AGENCIES: All executive branch departments and 

agencies.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon approval.
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